Book Page

Final Assembly MC

Final Assembly HC

Main Assembly MC

Main Assembly MC 2019 10
Main Assembly HC

Main Assembly HC 2019 10
Left Hand Runner

Right Hand Runner MC

Right Hand Runner HC

1 Piece Platform 6 FR MC

1 Piece Platform 6 FR DCS MC
1 Piece Platform 6 FR SCS MC
1 Piece Platform 9 FR DCS MC
1 Piece Platform 9 FR SCS MC
1 Piece Platform 9 DRR MC

1 Piece Platform 9 SRR MC

1 Piece Platform 12 FR MC

1 Piece Platform 12 FR DCS MC
1 Piece Platform 12 FR SCS MC
2 Piece PF MC

Flipover DCS MC

Flipover SCS MC

1 Piece Platform 9 FR DCS HC

1 Piece Platform 9 FR SCS HC

DMD-16-40

Table of Contents

Page Number

10
13
16
19
21
23
25
28
31
34
37
40
44
47
50
53
56
64
68
71

74



1 Piece Platform 9 DRR HC

1 Piece Platform 9 SRR HC

1 Piece Platform 12 FR HC

1 Piece Platform 12 FR DCS HC
1 Piece Platform 12 FR SCS HC
2 Piece PF HC
Flipover DCS HC
Flipover SCS HC

Chain Assembly

Cover Assembly No Lights 12V
Cover Assembly No Lights 24V
Cover Assembly 4 Lights 12V
Cover Assembly 4 Lights 24V
Cover Assembly 6 Lights 12V
Cover Assembly 6 Lights 24V
Hydraulic Systems Versions
Hydraulic Systems MC
Hydraulic Systems MC 2019 06
Hydraulic Systems HC
Hydraulic Systems HC 2019 06
Electrical Systems MC
Electrical Systems HC

12 vDC

24 VDC

Decals

77

81

84

87

90

93

101

105

108

110

112

114

117

120

123

126

127

130

133

137

141

143

145

148

151



2024-04-24

FINAL ASSEMBLY (MANUAL CLOSER)
LAST UPDATED
AUG 2018 to present
3 PESJ "“*f'-»# ol EI (5 PLALES)

o

B [
i o S, [GP%ES:

T, (8 PLACES) m
- v
" \ {6 PLALES)

o . . .L ’\;/m
s~ B o
bt (6 PQES: I

A %ﬁtq m
/ MAIN ASSEMBLY . ] L A (& PLACES)
/ I « [NOV 2019 to present] i -\%‘

COVER ASSEMBLY
+ NOLIGHTS [12V] 234
« 4 LIGHTS
+ GLIGHTS

L
=]

" FIXED RAMP AND DUAL CART STOPS
" FIXED RAMP AND SINGLE CART ST0

™ FIXED RAMP AND DUAL RETENTION RAMPS
+ [B"FIXED RAMP AND SINGLE RETENTION RAWP
+ [127FIXED RAMP]

’

- [1Z" FIXED RAMP AND SINGLE CART STOP

.
I
=

.
E=]

2 PIECE Al UMINUM PLATFORM ASSEMBLY|

3 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
MOUNTING CHANNEL, STD

1 299001-01 2
UNITS
MOUNTING CHANNEL,

1 299001-02 2
ABOVE BED UNITS
MOUNTING CHANNEL, SST,

1 299001-11 2
STD UNITS
MOUNTING CHANNEL, SST,

1 299001-12 2
ABOVE BED UNITS

2 901023-03 FLANGE LOCK NUT,38-16,ZC 12
SCREW,HEX

3 900014-14 12
CAP.38-16X4,G8,ZC
WASHER, FLAT, USS, GRS,

4 903442-03 24

.38

152



2024-04-24

FINAL ASSEMBLY (HYDRAULIC CLOSER)
LAST UPDATED

- P AUG 2018 to present
I F'ELESI- "‘"_*-;' o III_,:B P@ES]

B |fi=
R :BFEES]

L3
@

-
s
3 P@;ESJ
[ {6 PLIECES)
*a \
{6 PLRLES) | [
i ™5
MAIN ASSEMBLY . “|| (8 FQES]
+ |NOV 2019 to present 1l .%‘
- [AUG 2018 to OCT 2019 .
.; g l"-
r L]
/ S
. !
[FYDRAULIC SYSTEMS)] I
S
.'i.
"Q\.:%
]
1.
COVER ASSEMBLY
- NOLIGHTS
- 4LIGHTS
- 6LIGHTS
~~[ECECTRICAL
SYSTEMS

" 1 PIECE ALUMINUM PLATFORM WITH
£
.
s
L
.
L
L

=]

5 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
MOUNTING CHANNEL, STD

1 299001-01 2
UNITS
MOUNTING CHANNEL,

1 299001-02 2
ABOVE BED UNITS
MOUNTING CHANNEL, SST,

1 299001-11 2
STD UNITS
MOUNTING CHANNEL, SST,

1 299001-12 2
ABOVE BED UNITS

2 901023-03 FLANGE LOCK NUT,38-16,ZC 12
SCREW,HEX

3 900014-14 12
CAP.38-16X4,G8,ZC
WASHER, FLAT, USS, GRS,

4 903442-03 24

.38

152



2024-04-24

MAIN ASSEMELY (MANUAL CLOSER)
LAST UPDATED

@ NOV 2019 to present
=, /
~, - e PL%ES)
- . iE|
T
] '}% {4 PLACES)

S |

4P ES}
{4 F'ES] %

-

g

.i
JL\_..
2 PI%ES;

™,

s

fep

VN
i

E{-ﬂ
K]
r

o2

"~ [CHAIN ASSEWMBLY]

EUNHER ASSEMBLY] - _

7 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
AL. DMD M/F WLDMT, M/C

1 299495-102-08 1
102IN, 8IN AB
AL. DMD M/F WLDMT, M/C

1 299495-102-12 1
102IN, 12IN AB
AL. DMD M/F WLDMT, M/C

1 299495-102-16 1
102IN, 16IN AB
AL. DMD M/F WLDMT, M/C

1 299495-96-08 1
96IN, 8IN AB
AL. DMD M/F WLDMT, M/C

1 299495-96-12 1
96IN, 12IN AB
AL. DMD M/F WLDMT, M/C

1 299495-96-16 1
96IN, 16IN AB
AL. DMD M/F WLDMT, M/C

1 299509-102-STD 1
102IN STD
AL. DMD M/F WLDMT, M/C

1 299509-96-STD 1
96IN STD
COLUMN WEAR PAD, 16.0IN

2 296983-01
LG
AVDEL MONOBOLT

3 5-05019-01 8
FASTENER

4 261685 WASHER, 1-1/4X3/4X.030 SS 2

5-1 296980-01 TRANSIT HOOK WELDT,RH 1

REPLACEMENT KIT,
5-2 212750-01 1
TRANSIT HOOK, DMD

6 903409-06 WASHER,FEND .28 X1 OD,SS 2

7 269354 GROMMET, 1.375" ID 1

8 286396-03 COVER PLATE, ALUM 1
GROMMET, MODIFIED, .5

9 281068-04 1
HOLE W. SLIT

SCREW,BUTTON.25-20 X.75
SS

10 900719-05

11 908028-01 GROM PVC .75IDX.13GRWD 1

GROMMET, 1.0 DIAPH .56
HOLE

12 266428-06

BOLT,HEX .313-18X1.00,18-8
SS

13 901602-06

WASHER,FEND .34
14 903409-02 3
X.750D,SS

8 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
WASHER,LOCK S/ST

15 902019-4 3
.5830DX.322ID

16 296990-01 PIN WELDT, CYL TOP 2
WASHER,LOCK S/ST

17 902019-3 2
.4870DX.260ID

18 903444-01 WASHER, FLAT #10, SS 8

19 030453-01 SCREW TAPPING #10X3/4 ZzC 8

20 297904-01 ALUM COLUMN COVER, DMD 2
WASHER, FLAT

21 902013-18 2
2X1-1/16X9/64 ZC
CYLINDER SPACER, 0.44IN

22 283211-03
LG
BOLT, HEX .250-20X.5, 18-

23 901603-02 OLT. °0-20%.5, 18-8
SS
BOLT, HEX .250-20X. 18-

24 901603-03 OLT. °0-20X.63, 18-8
SS

25 903412-01 WASHER,FLAT .25,SS 6
NUT, NYL INSRT, THN .25-2

26 903132-01 JT. SRT, 520
SS
COLUMN FRONT PAD,

27 298001-01 2
.25X.75X4.75" LG

REW FL .25-20X.

28 900711-04 sC  S0C 5-20X.88
SS
PL NYLON, FOR .88DIA

29 908081-04 e ON. FOR .88

HOLE

152



2024-04-24

MAIN ASSEMELY (MANUAL CLOSER)
LAST UPDATED

m AUG 2018 to OCT 2019
R ___.{dPL%ES;
B “’.\% . {; ;’L@:Eﬁ:
i 2 "|6h 2
(4 PI@:ES}.,_‘ . EI
/ {4 9;51 . i
8
i J ’%f
I @[] m
o N -\.il_ 7
[,
.'. E]
i [z

L

& b

| il

| (4 PLACES) @
e

s AN ASSEMBLY EUNHER ASSEMBLY] - _

T HATN & MELY

10 of 152



Pos SKU Description

AL M/F WELDT FOR 96IN
1 297145-01

BODY, STD

AL M/F WELDT FOR 102IN
1 297145-02

BODY, STD

AL M/F WELDT FOR 96IN
1 297895-01

BODY, 8IN AB

AL M/F WELDT FOR 96IN
1 297895-02

BODY, 12IN AB

AL M/F WELDT FOR 96IN
1 297895-03

BODY, 16IN AB

AL M/F WELDT FOR 102IN
1 297895-04

BODY, 8IN AB

AL M/F WELDT FOR 102IN
1 297895-05

BODY, 12IN AB

AL M/F WELDT FOR 102IN
1 297895-06

BODY, 16IN AB

COLUMN WEAR PAD, 16.0IN
2 296983-01

LG

AVDEL MONOBOLT
3 5-05019-01

FASTENER
4 261685 WASHER, 1-1/4X3/4X.030 SS
6 903409-06 WASHER,FEND .28 X1 OD,SS
7 269354 GROMMET, 1.375" ID
8 286396-03 COVER PLATE, ALUM

GROMMET,MODIFIED,.5
9 281068-02

HOLE

WASHER,FEND .28
10 903409-01

X.630D,SS
11 908028-01 GROM PVC .75IDX.13GR.WD

GROMMET, 1.0 DIAPH .56
12 266428-06

HOLE

BOLT, HEX .313-18X.50, 18-8
13 901602-02

SS

WASHER,FEND .34
14 903409-02

X.750D,SS

WASHER,LOCK S/ST
15 902019-4

.5830DX.3221D
16 296990-01 PIN WELDT, CYL TOP

2024-04-24



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty
WASHER,LOCK S/ST

17 902019-3 2
.4870DX.260ID

18 903444-01 WASHER, FLAT #10, SS 8

19 900762-02 SCREW, TAP,HEX,10-24X.5,F,SS8

20 297904-01 ALUM COLUMN COVER, DMD 2
WASHER, FLAT

21 902013-18 2
2X1-1/16X9/64 ZC
CYLINDER SPACER, 0.44IN

22 283211-03 2
LG
BOLT, HEX .250-20X.5, 18-8

23 901603-02 3
SS
BOLT, HEX .250-20X.63, 18-8

24 901603-03 2
SS

25 903412-01 WASHER,FLAT .25,SS 4
NUT, NYL INSRT, THN .25-20,

26 903132-01 4
SS
COLUMN FRONT PAD,

27 298001-01 2
.25X.75X4.75" LG
SCREW, SOC FL .25-20X.88

28 900711-04 4
SS
PLUG, NYLON, FOR .88DIA

29 908081-04 1

HOLE

12 of

152



2024-04-24

MAIN ASSEMELY (HYDRAULIC CLOSER)

LAST UPDATED
_@ NOV 2018 to present

14 PL%ES)
“arl -~

e R 7l

(4 PLACES)

o B

{4 PLALES) .

kol
- o, ]
{4 F'ES] g

-

B
B O

5
AY 2022 - present

MOV 2019 - APR 2023

S =
i

%

o

» [
(4 PLACES) S |
i a “.; | e = _.-"'
2 1] Bl iy m
< - -:".' RN
2
e,

™| RUNNER ASSEMBLY |

CHAIN ASSEMBLY]-

13 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
AL. DMD M/F WLDMT, H/C

1 299505-102-08 1
102IN, 8IN AB
AL. DMD M/F WLDMT, H/C

1 299505-102-12 1
102IN, 12IN AB
AL. DMD M/F WLDMT, H/C

1 299505-102-16 1
102IN, 16IN AB
AL. DMD M/F WLDMT, H/C

1 299505-96-08 1
96IN, 8IN AB
AL. DMD M/F WLDMT, H/C

1 299505-96-12 1
96IN, 12IN AB
AL. DMD M/F WLDMT, H/C

1 299505-96-16 1
96IN, 16IN AB
AL. DMD M/F WLDMT, H/C

1 299510-102-STD 1
102IN STD
AL. DMD M/F WLDMT, H/C

1 299510-96-STD 1
96IN STD
COLUMN WEAR PAD, 16.0IN

2 296983-01
LG
AVDEL MONOBOLT

3 5-05019-01 8
FASTENER

4 261685 WASHER, 1-1/4X3/4X.030 SS 2

5-1 296980-01 TRANSIT HOOK WELDT,RH 1

REPLACEMENT KIT,
5-2 212750-01 1
TRANSIT HOOK, DMD

6 903409-06 WASHER,FEND .28 X1 OD,SS 2

7 269354 GROMMET, 1.375" ID 1

8 286396-03 COVER PLATE, ALUM 1
GROMMET, MODIFIED, .5

9 281068-04 1
HOLE W. SLIT

SCREW,BUTTON.25-20 X.75
SS

10 900719-05

11 908028-01 GROM PVC .75IDX.13GRWD 1

GROMMET, 1.0 DIAPH .56
HOLE

12 266428-06

BOLT,HEX .313-18X1.00,18-8
SS

13 901602-06

WASHER,FEND .34
14 903409-02 3
X.750D,SS

14 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark

WASHER,LOCK S/ST
15 902019-4 3
.5830DX.3221D

16 296990-01 PIN WELDT, CYL TOP 2

WASHER,LOCK S/ST
17 902019-3 2
.4870DX.2601D

18 903444-01 WASHER, FLAT #10, SS 8
19 030453-01 SCREW TAPPING #10X3/4 ZC 8
20 297904-01 ALUM COLUMN COVER, DMD 2

WASHER, FLAT

21 902013-18 2
2X1-1/16X9/64 zC
CYLINDER SPACER, 0.44IN

LG

22 283211-03

BOLT, HEX .250-20X.5, 18-8
SS

23 901603-02

BOLT, HEX .250-20X.63, 18-8
SS

24 901603-03

25 903412-01 WASHER,FLAT .25,SS 6

NUT, NYL INSRT, THN .25-20,
SS

26 903132-01

LUMN FRONT PAD
27 298001-01 cOoLU © ’ 2
.25X.75X4.75" LG
SCREW, SOC FL .25-20X.88

SS

28 900711-04

PLUG, NYLON, FOR .88DIA
29 908081-04 UG, ON, FOR .88

HOLE
30 207644 RIVET BLND.19 X.58 DOME 2
31 297731-01 RUNNER HOSE GUIDE 1
32 298663-01 H/C SWITCH BRACKET 2

15 of 152



2024-04-24

MAIN ASSEMELY (HYDRAULIC CLOSER)
LAST UPDATED

@ AUG 2018 to OCT 2019
R ___.{dPL%ES;
P«
@ % o [; I;L@CES:I
i sy m
5| BB
{4 PLACES) ” ,E]
&2
/ i Fé51 “ E:
)
I e ({7 [1
14 G
tai
™
D
i [z
| @
@ ;:'-\ i :5
Jif% [El53
b o
A
| (4 PLACES) @
é‘/‘*g H-ﬁ: o
{2#LE§$"
 [CHANASSEWELY] 5 @

N 3
ga {4 PLACES)

| RUNNER ASSEMBLY |

CHAIN ASSEMBLY]-

16 of 152



Pos SKU Description

AL M/F WELDT FOR 96IN
1 298485-01

BODY, H/C

AL M/F WELDT FOR 102IN
1 298485-02

BODY, H/C

H/C AL M/F WELDT 96IN
1 298486-01

BODY, 8IN AB

H/C AL M/F WELDT 96IN
1 298486-02

BODY, 12IN AB

H/C AL M/F WELDT 96IN
1 298486-03

BODY, 16IN AB

H/C AL M/F WELDT 102IN
1 298486-04

BODY, 8INAB

H/C AL M/F WELDT 102IN
1 298486-05

BODY, 12INAB

H/C AL M/F WELDT 102IN
1 298486-06

BODY, 16INAB

COLUMN WEAR PAD, 16.0IN
2 296983-01

LG

AVDEL MONOBOLT
3 5-05019-01

FASTENER
4 261685 WASHER, 1-1/4X3/4X.030 SS
6 903409-06 WASHER,FEND .28 X1 OD,SS
7 269354 GROMMET, 1.375" ID
8 286396-03 COVER PLATE, ALUM

GROMMET, MODIFIED, .5
9 281068-04

HOLE W. SLIT

WASHER,FEND .28
10 903409-01

X.630D,SS
11 908028-01 GROM PVC .75IDX.13GR.WD

GROMMET, 1.0 DIAPH .56
12 266428-06

HOLE

BOLT, HEX .313-18X.50, 18-8
13 901602-02

SS

WASHER,FEND .34
14 903409-02

X.750D,SS

WASHER,LOCK S/ST
15 902019-4

.5830DX.3221D
16 296990-01 PIN WELDT, CYL TOP

2024-04-24



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty
WASHER,LOCK S/ST
17 902019-3 2
.4870DX.260ID
18 903444-01 WASHER, FLAT #10, SS 8
19 900762-02 SCREW, TAP,HEX,10-24X.5,F,SS8
20 297904-01 ALUM COLUMN COVER, DMD 2
WASHER, FLAT
21 902013-18 2
2X1-1/16X9/64 ZC
CYLINDER SPACER, 0.44IN
22 283211-03
LG
BOLT, HEX .250-20X.5, 18-8
23 901603-02
SS
BOLT, HEX .250-20X.63, 18-8
24 901603-03
SS
25 903412-01 WASHER,FLAT .25,SS 4
NUT, NYL INSRT, THN .25-20,
26 903132-01
SS
COLUMN FRONT PAD,
27 298001-01 2
.25X.75X4.75" LG
SCREW, SOC FL .25-20X.88
28 900711-04 4
SS
PLUG, NYLON, FOR .88DIA
29 908081-04 1
HOLE
30 207644 RIVET BLND.19 X.58 DOME 2
31 297731-01 RUNNER HOSE GUIDE 1
32 298663-01 H/C SWITCH BRACKET 2

18 of

152



2024-04-24

LEFT HAND RUNNER ASSEMEBLY

LAST UPDATED
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY: AUG 2018 to present

LEFT HAND RUNNER ASSEMBEL’

19 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
REF  296985-01G RUNNER ASSY, LH, GALV 1
RIVET,BLD DOME,AL/AL .156
1 903706-04 4
X.53
2 296989-01 WEAR PAD, 4.00IN LG 1
3 296989-02 WEAR PAD, 2.00IN LG 1
4 900732-12 SCREW,SOC .2520X2.25SS 1
5 901023-01 FLANGE LOCK NUT,25-20,ZzC 1
6 298642-01 PIN, 1 DIA X 3.47 LG 1
7 297723-01 P/F STOP BUMPER 1
NUT, NYL INSRT STOP.313
8 903106-10
-18 SS
9 900021-7 SCREW,SOC .312-18X2 FL 1

WASHER,LOCK S/ST
10 902019-7 1
.8690DX.5121D

SCREW,CAP
11 900035-2 1
HXHD.5-13UNC-2A 1.25

12 903434-11 WASHER,FLAT,M12,SS 2

20 of 152



2024-04-24

RIGHT HAND RUNNER ASSEMBLY (MANUAL CLOSER)

LAST UPDATED
AUG 2018 to present

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:

|RIGHT HAND RUNNER ASSEMBLY (MANUAL CLOSER)|

21 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
REF  296985-02G RUNNER ASSY, RH, GALV 1
RIVET,BLD DOME,AL/AL .156
1 903706-04 4
X.53
2 296989-01 WEAR PAD, 4.00IN LG 1
3 296989-02 WEAR PAD, 2.00IN LG 1
4 900732-12 SCREW,SOC .2520X2.25SS 1
5 901023-01 FLANGE LOCK NUT,25-20,ZzC 1
6 298642-01 PIN, 1 DIA X 3.47 LG 1
7 297723-01 P/F STOP BUMPER 1
NUT, NYL INSRT STOP.313
8 903106-10
-18 SS
9 900021-7 SCREW,SOC .312-18X2 FL 1

WASHER,LOCK S/ST
10 902019-5 2
.6800DX.385ID

SCREW,HEX
11 900014-4 2
CAP.38-16X1,G8,ZC

NUT HEX THN HD LKG

12 901016-6 1
.500-13UNC

13 297727-01 LOCKING PLATE ASSY 1
SCREW,CAP

14 900035-6 1

HXHD.5-13UNC-2A 2.25

22 of 152



2024-04-24

RIGHT HAND RUNNER ASSEMELY (HYDRAULIC CLOSER)

LAST UPDATED
AUG 2018 to present
[ COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:

'"\‘\_h‘m'x |RIGHT HAND RUNNER ASSEMBLY (HYDRAULIC CLOSER)|

e
il &
Jisi
S m
E @
E bt Q}.‘\:@I\'E
B 1
y o
E_ - h@-\-\. 4 E
i A4
A
|

23 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
RUNNER ASSY, RH, H/C,
REF  296985-03G 1
GALV
RIVET,BLD DOME,AL/AL .156
1 903706-04
X.53
2 296989-01 WEAR PAD, 4.00IN LG 1
3 296989-02 WEAR PAD, 2.00IN LG 1
4 900732-12 SCREW,SOC .2520X2.25SS 1
5 901023-01 FLANGE LOCK NUT,25-20,Z2C 1
6 298642-01 PIN, 1 DIA X 3.47 LG 1
7 297723-01 P/F STOP BUMPER 1
NUT, NYL INSRT STOP.313
8 903106-10
-18 SS
9 900021-7 SCREW,SOC .312-18X2 FL 1

WASHER,LOCK S/ST
10 902019-5 2
.6800DX.385ID

SCREW,HEX

11 900014-4 2
CAP.38-16X1,G8,ZC
BOLT, HX 1/4-20X1-3/4 GR8

ZC

12 900000-7

13 298641-01 PIN, .75 DIA X 3.63 LG 1

SCREW, CAP 5/16-18X1/2
GR8 zC

14 900009-4

WASHER, LOCK 5/16X5/64
G8 zC

15 902011-3

16 901002 NUT, NYLON 3/8-16 ZINC 2

SCREW,BTN SCT CAP.375-16
X 1.0

17 900064-05

24 of 152



2024-04-24

1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 68" FIXED RAMP (MANUAL CLOSER)

LAST UPDATED
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY: AUG 2018 to present

[T PIECE PLATFORM WITH 6" FIXED RAMP (MANUAL CLOSER]|

25 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,

REF  298390-01MG 1
90X36+6 FIX
P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,

REF  298390-02MG 1
90X42+6 FIX
P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,

REF  298390-03MG 1
90X48+6 FIX
P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,

REF  298390-04MG 1
96X36+6 FIX
P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,

REF  298390-05MG 1
96X42+6 FIX
P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,

REF  298390-06MG 1
96X48+6 FIX

BEARING,SELF LUB 1DIA
1 908002-06 2
IDX1.25LG

COVER PLATE, AL.
2 298401-01 1
PLATFORM, 85.25IN LG

COVER PLATE, AL.
2 298401-02 1
PLATFORM, 91.25IN LG

SCREW TAPPING 10-24X1/2,

3 030444 8
F, ZC
SCREW SOCHD .5-13UNC-2A

4 900036-6 2
1.25
NUT, HEX HEAD .500-13

5 901011-9 2
UNC-2B
1/2-3/8 TORSION BAR KIT,

6 297687-01 1
DMD
7/16-3/8 TORSION BAR KIT,

6 297687-02 1
DMD

6A 297628-01 LH PIN WLDMT, 1/2IN 1

6A 297753-01 LH PIN WLDMT 7/16IN 1
TORSION BAR H ING 1/2

6B 297689-01 INO s10 OUSING 1/ 1
TORSION BAR H IN

6B 297761-01 ORSIO OUSING 1
7/16IN

6C 263041-01 TORSION BAR 68.75IN LG 1
TORSION BAR 68.75 L

6C 297756-01 ORSIO 08.75 LG, 1
7/16IN

6D 908078-01 FB THRUST BEARING, 1ID 2

26 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X1/2 GR8

6E 900004-1
ZC

6F 297763-01 RH PIN WELDT, 3/8IN 1

6G 253173-01 TORSION BAR, 3/8X68.75"LG 1
TORSION BAR HOUSING

6H 297764-01

3/8IN

27 of

152



2024-04-24

1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 6" FIXED RAMP AND DUAL CART STOPS
(MANUAL CLOSER) LAST UPDATED
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY: AUG 2018 to present
1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 6" FIXED RAMP AND DUAL CART STOPS (MANUAL CLOSER)

e éS-FQES]
& @

s FQES]

28 of 152



Pos SKU Description

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF  298400-01MG

90X36 DCS+6 FIX

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF  298400-02MG

90X42 DCS+6 FIX

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF  298400-03MG

90X48 DCS+6 FIX

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF  298400-04MG

96X36 DCS+6 FIX

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF  298400-05MG

96X42 DCS+6 FIX

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF  298400-06MG

96X48 DCS+6 FIX

BEARING,SELF LUB 1DIA
1 908002-06

IDX1.25LG

COVER PLATE, AL.
2 298401-01

PLATFORM, 85.25IN LG

COVER PLATE, AL.
2 298401-02

PLATFORM, 91.25IN LG

SCREW TAPPING 10-24X1/2,
3 030444

F, zC
4 287226-01 CATCH BRACKET

RIVET,BL/DM,AL/AL
5 903715-04

.25X.37-5
6 900722-03 SCREW,BTN 10-24 X.5,SS
7 287443-19 PIN, CART STOP, 44.5IN LG
7 287443-20 PIN, CART STOP, 47.5IN LG

SPRING, C/S .08 WIRE, 302
8 282729-01

SS

SCREW SOCHD .5-13UNC-2A
9 900036-6

1.25

NUT, HEX HEAD .500-13
10 901011-9

UNC-2B

1/2-3/8 TORSION BAR KIT,
11 297687-01

DMD

7/16-3/8 TORSION BAR KIT,
11 297687-02

DMD
11A 297628-01 LH PIN WLDMT, 1/2IN
11A 297753-01 LH PIN WLDMT 7/16IN

2024-04-24



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
TORSION BAR HOUSING 1/2

11B 297689-01 N 1
TORSION BAR HOUSING

11B 297761-01 1
7/16IN

11C 263041-01 TORSION BAR 68.75IN LG 1
TORSION BAR 68.75 LG,

11C 297756-01 1
7/16IN

11D 908078-01 FB THRUST BEARING, 11D 2
SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X1/2 GR8

11E 900004-1 2
ZC

11F 297763-01 RH PIN WELDT, 3/8IN 1

11G 253173-01 TORSION BAR, 3/8X68.75"LG 1
TORSION BAR HOUSING

11H 297764-01 1
3/8IN
C/S ASSY, RAMP DCS, RH,

12 287447-108 1
43.81IN LG
C/S ASSY, RAMP DCS, RH,

12 287447-110 1
46.81IN LG
C/S ASSY, RAMP DCS, LH,

13 287447-107 1
43.81IN LG
C/S ASSY, RAMP DCS, LH,

13 287447-109 1
46.81IN LG

30 of 152



2024-04-24

1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 6" FIXED RAMP AND SINGLE CART STOP
(MANUAL CLOSER) LAST UPDATED
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY: AUG 2018 to present
1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 6" FIXED RAMP AND SINGLE CART STOP (MANUAL CLOSER]

s FQES]

31 of 152



Pos SKU Description

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF  298400-07MG

90X36 SCS+6 FIX

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF  298400-08MG

90X42 SCS+6 FIX

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF  298400-09MG

90X48 SCS+6 FIX

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF  298400-10MG

96X36 SCS+6 FIX

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF  298400-11MG

96X42 SCS+6 FIX

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF  298400-12MG

96X48 SCS+6 FIX

BEARING,SELF LUB 1DIA
1 908002-06

IDX1.25LG

COVER PLATE, AL.
2 298401-01

PLATFORM, 85.25IN LG

COVER PLATE, AL.
2 298401-02

PLATFORM, 91.25IN LG

SCREW TAPPING 10-24X1/2,
3 030444

F, zC
4 287226-01 CATCH BRACKET

RIVET,BL/DM,AL/AL
5 903715-04

.25X.37-5
6 900722-03 SCREW,BTN 10-24 X.5,SS
7 287443-19 PIN, CART STOP, 44.5IN LG
7 287443-20 PIN, CART STOP, 47.5IN LG

SPRING, C/S .08 WIRE, 302
8 282729-01

SS

SCREW SOCHD .5-13UNC-2A
9 900036-6

1.25

NUT, HEX HEAD .500-13
10 901011-9

UNC-2B

1/2-3/8 TORSION BAR KIT,
11 297687-01

DMD

7/16-3/8 TORSION BAR KIT,
11 297687-02

DMD
11A 297628-01 LH PIN WLDMT, 1/2IN
11A 297753-01 LH PIN WLDMT 7/16IN

2024-04-24



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
TORSION BAR HOUSING 1/2

11B 297689-01 N 1
TORSION BAR HOUSING

11B 297761-01 1
7/16IN

11C 263041-01 TORSION BAR 68.75IN LG 1
TORSION BAR 68.75 LG,

11C 297756-01 1
7/16IN

11D 908078-01 FB THRUST BEARING, 11D 2
SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X1/2 GR8

11E 900004-1 2
ZC

11F 297763-01 RH PIN WELDT, 3/8IN 1

11G 253173-01 TORSION BAR, 3/8X68.75"LG 1
TORSION BAR HOUSING

11H 297764-01 1
3/8IN
C/S ASSY, RAMP SCS, RH,

12 287447-153 1
87.81IN LG
C/S ASSY, RAMP SCS, RH,

12 287447-154 1
93.81IN LG

33 of 152



2024-04-24

1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 9" FIXED RAMP AND DUAL CART STOPS
(MANUAL CLOSER) LAST UPDATED
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY: AUG 2018 to present
1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 9" FIXED RAMP AND DUAL CART STOPS (MANUAL CLOSER)

5 FEES]

34 of 152



Pos SKU Description
P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF  298405-01MG
90X39+9 DCS
P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF  298405-02MG
90X45+9 DCS
P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF  298405-03MG
96X39+9 DCS
P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF  298405-04MG
96X45+9 DCS
BEARING,SELF LUB 1DIA
1 908002-06
IDX1.25LG
COVER PLATE, AL.
2 298401-01
PLATFORM, 85.25IN LG
COVER PLATE, AL.
2 298401-02
PLATFORM, 91.25IN LG
SCREW TAPPING 10-24X1/2,
3 030444
F, zC
4 287226-01 CATCH BRACKET
RIVET,BL/DM,AL/AL
5 903715-04
.25X.37-5
6 900722-03 SCREW,BTN 10-24 X.5,SS
7 287443-19 PIN, CART STOP, 44.5IN LG
7 287443-20 PIN, CART STOP, 47.5IN LG
SPRING, C/S .08 WIRE, 302
8 282729-01
SS
SCREW SOCHD .5-13UNC-2A
9 900036-6
1.25
NUT, HEX HEAD .500-13
10 901011-9
UNC-2B
1/2-3/8 TORSION BAR KIT,
11 297687-01
DMD
11A 297628-01 LH PIN WLDMT, 1/2IN
TORSION BAR HOUSING 1/2
11B 297689-01 IN
11C 263041-01 TORSION BAR 68.75IN LG
11D 908078-01 FB THRUST BEARING, 1ID
SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X1/2 GR8
11E 900004-1
ZC
11F 297763-01 RH PIN WELDT, 3/8IN

2024-04-24



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
11G 253173-01 TORSION BAR, 3/8X68.75"LG 1

TORSION BAR HOUSING
11H 297764-01 3/8IN 1

C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP DCS,
12 287447-304 1
RH, 43.81IN LG

C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP DCS,
12 287447-306 1
RH, 46.81IN LG

C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP DCS,
13 287447-303 1
LH, 43.81IN LG

C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP DCS,
13 287447-305 1
LH, 46.81IN LG

36 of 152



2024-04-24

1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 9” FIXED RAMP AND SINGLE CART STOP
(MANUAL CLOSER) LAST UPDATED
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY: AUG 2018 to present
[1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 9" FIXED RAMP AND SINGLE CART STOP (MANUAL CLOSER]

-!{:4315
S - F;ES}

(8 PLACES]

37 of 152



Pos SKU Description
P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF  298405-05MG
90X39+9 SCS
P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF  298405-06MG
90X45+9 SCS
P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF  298405-07MG
96X39+9 SCS
P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF  298405-08MG
96X45+9 SCS
BEARING,SELF LUB 1DIA
1 908002-06
IDX1.25LG
COVER PLATE, AL.
2 298401-01
PLATFORM, 85.25IN LG
COVER PLATE, AL.
2 298401-02
PLATFORM, 91.25IN LG
SCREW TAPPING 10-24X1/2,
3 030444
F, zC
4 287226-01 CATCH BRACKET
RIVET,BL/DM,AL/AL
5 903715-04
.25X.37-5
6 900722-03 SCREW,BTN 10-24 X.5,SS
7 287443-19 PIN, CART STOP, 44.5IN LG
7 287443-20 PIN, CART STOP, 47.5IN LG
SPRING, C/S .08 WIRE, 302
8 282729-01
SS
SCREW SOCHD .5-13UNC-2A
9 900036-6
1.25
NUT, HEX HEAD .500-13
10 901011-9
UNC-2B
1/2-3/8 TORSION BAR KIT,
11 297687-01
DMD
11A 297628-01 LH PIN WLDMT, 1/2IN
TORSION BAR HOUSING 1/2
11B 297689-01 IN
11C 263041-01 TORSION BAR 68.75IN LG
11D 908078-01 FB THRUST BEARING, 1ID
SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X1/2 GR8
11E 900004-1
ZC
11F 297763-01 RH PIN WELDT, 3/8IN

2024-04-24



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
11G 253173-01 TORSION BAR, 3/8X68.75"LG 1
TORSION BAR HOUSING
11H 297764-01 1
3/8IN
C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP SCS,
12 287447-353
RH, 87.81IN LG
C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP SCS,
12 287447-354

RH, 93.81IN LG

39 of

152



2024-04-24

1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 9” DUAL RETENTION RAMPS
(MANUAL CLOSER) LAST UPDATED
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY: AUG 2018 to present
1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 9" DUAL RETENTION RAMPS (MANUAL CLOSER)

40 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,

REF  298425-01MG 1
90X36+9 DUAL ARR
P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,

REF  298425-02MG 1
90X42+9 DUAL ARR
P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,

REF  298425-03MG 1
90X48+9 DUAL ARR
P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,

REF  298425-04MG 1
96X36+9 DUAL ARR
P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,

REF  298425-05MG 1
96X42+9 DUAL ARR
P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,

REF  298425-06MG 1
96X48+9 DUAL ARR
BEARING,SELF LUB 1DIA

1 908002-06 2
IDX1.25LG
SCREW SOCHD .5-13UNC-2A

2 900036-6 2
1.25
NUT, HEX HEAD .500-13

3 901011-9 2
UNC-2B
COVER PLATE, AL.

4 298401-01 1
PLATFORM, 85.25IN LG
COVER PLATE, AL.

4 298401-02 1
PLATFORM, 91.25IN LG
SCREW TAPPING 10-24X1/2,

5 030444 8
F, zC

6 267045-23 ROD, HINGE .50 DIA X 42"LG 2

6 267045-24 ROD, HINGE .50 DIA X 45"LG 2
9IN AL. RET. RAMP, RH,

7 267041-102 1
40.75IN LG
9IN AL. RET. RAMP, RH,

7 267041-104 1
43.75IN LG
HOOK, RETENTION RAMP,

8 311038-11 2
.75IN

9 311022-10 HINGE,F/O RAMP,.50LG 10
BUMPER, EXTRUSION,

10 905318-21 2
.56X.41X37.5
BUMPER, EXTRUSION,

10 905318-22 2
.56X.41X40.5
ROD, HINGE .50 DIA X

11 267045-19 1

88.31"LG

41 of

152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
ROD, HINGE .50 DIA X

11 267045-21 1
94.31"LG

12 905007-07 PIN ROLL .156 X 1.00 ZINC 3

13 903420-01 RING, RETAIN,SLF/LCK.50,SS 2
WASHER,6/6

14 903421-02 4

NYLON.25IDX.062TH
15 283951-01 CLEVIS PIN, 1/4 X 1-5/8 2

SPRING,HOOK,RETENTION
16 267326-01

RAMP

17 905007-03 ROLL PIN DIM.156 X.63, ZINC 2
WASHER,6/6

18 903413-02 2

NYLON.5IDX.062TH

RIVET,BLIND SSTL DOME

19 904005-1 4
.187X.44
1/2-3/8 TORSION BAR KIT,

DMD

20 297687-01

7/16-3/8 TORSION BAR KIT,
20 297687-02 /16-3/8 TORSIO

DMD
20A 297628-01 LH PIN WLDMT, 1/2IN 1
20A 297753-01 LH PIN WLDMT 7/16IN 1

TORSION BAR HOUSING 1/2
IN

20B 297689-01

TORSION BAR HOUSING
20B 297761-01

7/16IN

20C 263041-01 TORSION BAR 68.75IN LG 1
TORSION BAR 68.75 LG,

20C 297756-01 1
7/16IN

20D 908078-01 FB THRUST BEARING, 11D 2

SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X1/2 GR8
20E 900004-1

ZC
20F 297763-01 RH PIN WELDT, 3/8IN 1
20G 253173-01 TORSION BAR, 3/8X68.75"LG 1
20H 297764-01 ;/C;II?NSION BAR HOUSING 1

9IN AL. RET. RAMP, LH, 43IN
LG

21 267041-101

9IN AL. RET. RAMP, LH, 46IN
LG

21 267041-103

42 of 152



2024-04-24

43 of 152



2024-04-24

1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 9” SINGLE RETENTION RAMP
(MANUAL CLOSER) LAST UPDATED
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY: AUG 2018 to present

[T PIECE PLATFORM WITH 9" SINGLE RETENTION RAMP (MANUAL CLOSER]

44 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF  298425-07MG 1
90X36+9 SINGLE ARR

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF  298425-08MG 1
90X42+9 SINGLE ARR

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF  298425-09MG 1
90X48+9 SINGLE ARR

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF  298425-10MG 1
96X36+9 SINGLE ARR

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF  298425-11MG 1
96X42+9 SINGLE ARR

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF  298425-12MG 1
96X48+9 SINGLE ARR

BEARING,SELF LUB 1DIA

1 908002-06 2
IDX1.25LG
SCREW SOCHD .5-13UNC-2A

2 900036-6 2
1.25
NUT, HEX HEAD .500-13

3 901011-9 2
UNC-2B

COVER PLATE, AL.
4 298401-01 1
PLATFORM, 85.25IN LG

COVER PLATE, AL.
4 298401-02 1
PLATFORM, 91.25IN LG

SCREW TAPPING 10-24X1/2,

5 030444 8
F, ZC

6 267045-03 ROD,HINGE.50 DIA X84.56LG 1
ROD, HINGE .50 DIA X 92.50

6 267045-38 1
LG
9IN AL. RET. RAMP, RH,

7 267041-105 1
83.69IN LG
9IN AL. RET. RAMP, RH,

7 267041-106 1
89.69IN LG
HOOK, RETENTION RAMP,

8 311038-11 1
.75IN

9 311022-10 HINGE,F/O RAMP,.50LG 10

BUMPER, EXTRUSION
10 905318-18 v ’ USION, 1
.56X.41X81.38

BUMPER, EXTRUSION
10 905318-19 v ’ USION, 1
.56X.41X87.38

45 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
ROD, HINGE .50 DIA X

11 267045-19 1
88.31"LG
ROD, HINGE .50 DIA X

11 267045-21 1
94.31"LG

12 905007-07 PIN ROLL .156 X 1.00 ZINC 2

13 903420-01 RING, RETAIN,SLF/LCK.50,SS 1
WASHER,6/6

14 903421-02 2

NYLON.25IDX.062TH
15 283951-01 CLEVIS PIN, 1/4 X 1-5/8 1

SPRING,HOOK,RETENTION
16 267326-01

RAMP

17 905007-03 ROLL PIN DIM.156 X.63, ZINC 1
WASHER,6/6

18 903413-02 1

NYLON.5IDX.062TH

RIVET,BLIND SSTL DOME
19 904005-1 2
.187X.44

1/2-3/8 TORSION BAR KIT,
20 297687-01 /2-3/8 TORSIO

DMD
7/16-3/8 TORSION BAR KIT
20 297687-02 /16-3/8 TORSIO ’ 1
DMD
20A 297628-01 LH PIN WLDMT, 1/2IN 1
20A 297753-01 LH PIN WLDMT 7/16IN 1

TORSION BAR HOUSING 1/2
IN

20B 297689-01

TORSION BAR HOUSING
20B 297761-01

7/16IN

20C 263041-01 TORSION BAR 68.75IN LG 1
TORSION BAR 68.75 LG,

20C 297756-01 1
7/16IN

20D 908078-01 FB THRUST BEARING, 11D 2

SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X1/2 GR8
20E 900004-1

ZC
20F 297763-01 RH PIN WELDT, 3/8IN 1
20G 253173-01 TORSION BAR, 3/8X68.75"LG 1
20H 297764-01 ;/C;II?NSION BAR HOUSING 1

46 of 152



2024-04-24

1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 12" FIXED RAMP
(MANUAL CLOSER) LAST UPDATED
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY: AUG 2018 to present
1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 12" FIXED RAMP [MANUAL CLOSER)

¢

s FQES]

47 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF  298420-01MG 1
90X36+12 FIX

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF  298420-02MG 1
90X42+12 FIX

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF  298420-03MG 1
96X36+12 FIX

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF  298420-04MG 1
96X42+12 FIX

BEARING,SELF LUB 1DIA
1 908002-06 2
IDX1.25LG

COVER PLATE, AL.
2 298401-01 1
PLATFORM, 85.25IN LG

COVER PLATE, AL.
2 298401-02 1
PLATFORM, 91.25IN LG

SCREW TAPPING 10-24X1/2,

3 030444 8
F, ZC
SCREW SOCHD .5-13UNC-2A

4 900036-6 2
1.25
NUT, HEX HEAD .500-13

5 901011-9 2
UNC-2B
1/2-3/8 TORSION BAR KIT,

6 297687-01 1
DMD
7/16-3/8 TORSION BAR KIT,

6 297687-02 1
DMD

6A 297628-01 LH PIN WLDMT, 1/2IN 1

6A 297753-01 LH PIN WLDMT 7/16IN 1
TORSION BAR H ING 1/2

6B 297689-01 INO s10 OUSING 1/ 1
TORSION BAR H IN

6B 297761-01 ORSIO OUSING 1
7/16IN

6C 263041-01 TORSION BAR 68.75IN LG 1
TORSION BAR 68.75 L

6C 297756-01 ORSIO 08.75 LG, 1
7/16IN

6D 908078-01 FB THRUST BEARING, 1ID 2
SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X1/2 GR8

6E 900004-1 2
ZC

6F 297763-01 RH PIN WELDT, 3/8IN 1

6G 253173-01 TORSION BAR, 3/8X68.75"LG 1

48 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark

TORSION BAR HOUSING

6H 297764-01
3/8IN

49 of 152



2024-04-24

1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 12" FIXED RAMP AND DUAL CART STOFPS
(MANUAL CLOSER) LAST UPDATED
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY: AUG 2018 to present
1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 12" FIXED RAMP AND DUAL CART STOPS (MANUAL CLOSER)

4

i

50 of 152



Pos SKU Description

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF  298415-01MG

90X36+12 DCS

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF  298415-02MG

90X42+12 DCS

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF  298415-03MG

96X36+12 DCS

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF  298415-04MG

96X42+12 DCS

BEARING,SELF LUB 1DIA
1 908002-06

IDX1.25LG

COVER PLATE, AL.
2 298401-01

PLATFORM, 85.25IN LG

COVER PLATE, AL.
2 298401-02

PLATFORM, 91.25IN LG

SCREW TAPPING 10-24X1/2,
3 030444

F, zC
4 287226-01 CATCH BRACKET

RIVET,BL/DM,AL/AL
5 903715-04

.25X.37-5
6 900722-03 SCREW,BTN 10-24 X.5,SS
7 287443-19 PIN, CART STOP, 44.5IN LG
7 287443-20 PIN, CART STOP, 47.5IN LG

SPRING, C/S .08 WIRE, 302
8 282729-01

SS

SCREW SOCHD .5-13UNC-2A
9 900036-6

1.25

NUT, HEX HEAD .500-13
10 901011-9

UNC-2B

1/2-3/8 TORSION BAR KIT,
11 297687-01

DMD

7/16-3/8 TORSION BAR KIT,
11 297687-02

DMD
11A 297628-01 LH PIN WLDMT, 1/2IN
11A 297753-01 LH PIN WLDMT 7/16IN

TORSION BAR HOUSING 1/2
11B 297689-01 IN

TORSION BAR HOUSING
11B 297761-01

7/16IN

2024-04-24



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark

11C 263041-01 TORSION BAR 68.75IN LG 1
TORSION BAR 68.75 LG,

11C 297756-01 1
7/16IN

11D 908078-01 FB THRUST BEARING, 11D 2
SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X1/2 GR8

11E 900004-1 2
ZC

11F 297763-01 RH PIN WELDT, 3/8IN 1

11G 253173-01 TORSION BAR, 3/8X68.75"LG 1
TORSION BAR HOUSING

11H 297764-01 3/8IN 1

C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP DCS,
12 287447-304 1
RH, 43.81IN LG

C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP D
12 287447-306 S ASSY. €Sy
RH, 46.81IN LG

C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP DCS,

13 287447-303 1
LH, 43.81IN LG
C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP D

13 287447-305 S ASSY, s, 1
LH, 46.81IN LG

52 of 152



2024-04-24

1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 12" FIXED RAMP AND SINGLE CART STOP
(MANUAL CLOSER) LAST UPDATED
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY: AUG 2018 to present
1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 12" FIXED RAMP AND SINGLE CART STOP (MANUAL CLOSER)

& m

&

i

8 PL@ES:

53 of 152



Pos SKU Description

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF  298415-05MG

90X36+12 SCS

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF  298415-06MG

90X42+12 DCS

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF  298415-07MG

96X36+12 SCS

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF  298415-08MG

96X42+12 SCS

BEARING,SELF LUB 1DIA
1 908002-06

IDX1.25LG

COVER PLATE, AL.
2 298401-01

PLATFORM, 85.25IN LG

COVER PLATE, AL.
2 298401-02

PLATFORM, 91.25IN LG

SCREW TAPPING 10-24X1/2,
3 030444

F, zC
4 287226-01 CATCH BRACKET

RIVET,BL/DM,AL/AL
5 903715-04

.25X.37-5
6 900722-03 SCREW,BTN 10-24 X.5,SS
7 287443-19 PIN, CART STOP, 44.5IN LG
7 287443-20 PIN, CART STOP, 47.5IN LG

SPRING, C/S .08 WIRE, 302
8 282729-01

SS

SCREW SOCHD .5-13UNC-2A
9 900036-6

1.25

NUT, HEX HEAD .500-13
10 901011-9

UNC-2B

1/2-3/8 TORSION BAR KIT,
11 297687-01

DMD

7/16-3/8 TORSION BAR KIT,
11 297687-02

DMD
11A 297628-01 LH PIN WLDMT, 1/2IN
11A 297753-01 LH PIN WLDMT 7/16IN

TORSION BAR HOUSING 1/2
11B 297689-01 IN

TORSION BAR HOUSING
11B 297761-01

7/16IN

2024-04-24



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
11C 263041-01 TORSION BAR 68.75IN LG 1

TORSION BAR 68.75 LG,
11C 297756-01 1

7/16IN

11D 908078-01 FB THRUST BEARING, 11D 2

SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X1/2 GR8
11E 900004-1

ZC
11F 297763-01 RH PIN WELDT, 3/8IN 1
11G 253173-01 TORSION BAR, 3/8X68.75"LG 1
TORSION BAR HOUSING
11H 297764-01 3/8IN 1

C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP SCS,
RH, 87.81IN LG

12 287447-353

C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP SCS,
RH, 93.81IN LG

12 287447-354

55 of 152



2024-04-24

2 PIECE ALUMINUM PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

(MANUAL CLOSER) LAST UPDATED
AUG 2018 to present

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:
2 PIECE ALUMINUM PLATFORM ASSEMBLY:
, 1 (4 PQES]

E TH 6" RAMP
E ITH 12" RAMP

8 PHES]

¢ T FLIPOVER ASSEMBLY:

+ |WITH DUAL CART STOPS|
+ [WITH SINGLE CART STOP|

56 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF-6 298445-01MG 1
90X48(30+18+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF-6 298445-02MG 1
90X54(33+21+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF-6 298445-03MG 1
90X60(36+24+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF-6 298445-04MG 1
90X66(39+27+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF-6 298445-05MG 1
90X72(42+30+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF-6 298445-06MG 1
96X48(30+18+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF-6 298445-07MG 1
96X54(33+21+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF-6 298445-08MG 1
96X60(36+24+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF-6 298445-09MG 1
96X66(39+27+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF-6 298445-10MG 1
96X72(42+30+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF-6 298550-01MG 1
90X48(30+18 DCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF-6 298550-02MG 1
90X54(33+21 DCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF-6 298550-03MG 1
90X60(36+24 DCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF-6 298550-04MG 1
90X66(39+27 DCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF-6 298550-05MG 1
90X72(42+30 DCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF-6 298550-06MG 1
96X48(30+18 DCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF-6 298550-07MG 1
96X54(33+21 DCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF-6 298550-08MG 1
96X60(36+24 DCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF-6 298550-09MG 1
96X66(39+27 DCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,

REF-6 298550-10MG
96X72(42+30 DCS+6 FIX)

57 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF-6 298550-11MG 1
90X48(30+18 SCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF-6 298550-12MG 1
90X54(33+21 SCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF-6 298550-13MG 1
90X60(36+24 SCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF-6 298550-14MG 1
90X66(39+27 SCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF-6 298550-15MG 1
90X72(42+30 SCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF-6 298550-16MG 1
96X48(30+18 SCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF-6 298550-17MG 1
96X54(33+21 SCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF-6 298550-18MG 1
96X60(36+24 SCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF-6 298550-19MG 1
96X66(39+27 SCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF-6 298550-20MG 1
96X72(42+30 SCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF-12 298395-01MG 1
90X42(30+12+12 DCS)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF-12 298395-02MG 1
90X48(33+15+12 DCS)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF-12 298395-03MG 1
90X54(36+18+12 DCS)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF-12 298395-04MG 1
90X60(39+21+12 DCS)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF-12 298395-05MG 1
90X66(42+24+12 DCS)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF-12 298395-06MG 1
96X42(30+12+12 DCS)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF-12 298395-07MG 1
96X48(33+15+12 DCS)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF-12 298395-08MG 1
96X54(36+18+12 DCS)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF-12 298395-09MG 1
96X60(39+21+12 DCS)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
REF-12 298395-10MG 1
96X66(42+24+12 DCS)

58 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU

Description

Qty

Remark

REF-12 298395-11MG

REF-12 298395-12MG

REF-12 298395-13MG

REF-12 298395-14MG

REF-12 298395-15MG

REF-12 298395-16MG

REF-12 298395-17MG

REF-12 298395-18MG

REF-12 298395-19MG

REF-12 298395-20MG

REF-12 298545-01MG

REF-12 298545-02MG

REF-12 298545-03MG

REF-12 298545-04MG

REF-12 298545-05MG

REF-12 298545-06MG

REF-12 298545-07MG

REF-12 298545-08MG

REF-12 298545-09MG

REF-12 298545-10MG

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
90X42(30+12+12 SCS)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
90X48(33+15+12 SCS)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
90X54(36+18+12 SCS)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
90X60(39+21+12 SCS)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
90X66(42+24+12 SCS)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
96X42(30+12+12 SCS)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
96X48(33+15+12 SCS)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
96X54(36+18+12 SCS)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
96X60(39+21+12 SCS)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
96X66(42+24+12 SCS)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
90X42(30+12+12 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
90X48(33+15+12 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
90X54(36+18+12 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
90X60(39+21+12 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
90X66(42+24+12 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
96X42(30+12+12 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
96X48(33+15+12 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
96X54(36+18+12 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
96X60(39+21+12 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, MAX GRIP,
96X66(42+24+12 FIX)

59 of

152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
P/F WLDMT, AL 2-PC, 90 X

1 298402-01MG 1
30, MG
P/F WLDMT, AL 2-PC, 90 X

1 298402-02MG 1
33, MG
P/F WLDMT, AL 2-PC, 90 X

1 298402-03MG 1
36, MG
P/F WLDMT, AL 2-PC, 90 X

1 298402-04MG 1
39, MG
P/F WLDMT, AL 2-PC, 90 X

1 298402-05MG 1
42, MG
P/F WLDMT, AL 2-PC, 96 X

1 298402-06MG 1
30, MG
P/F WLDMT, AL 2-PC, 96 X

1 298402-07MG 1
33, MG
P/F WLDMT, AL 2-PC, 96 X

1 298402-08MG 1
36, MG
P/F WLDMT, AL 2-PC, 96 X

1 298402-09MG 1
39, MG
P/F WLDMT, AL 2-PC, 96 X

1 298402-10MG 1
42, MG
F/O WLDMT, AL 85X(12+12

2 298566-01MG 1
FIX),MG
F/O WLDMT, AL 85X(15+12

2 298566-02MG 1
FIX),MG
F/O WLDMT, AL 85X(18+12

2 298566-03MG 1
FIX),MG
F/O WLDMT, AL 85X(21+12

2 298566-04MG 1
FIX),MG
F/O WLDMT, AL 85X(24+12

2 298566-05MG 1
FIX),MG
F/O WLDMT, AL 91X(12+12

2 298566-06MG 1
FIX),MG
F/O WLDMT, AL 91X(15+12

2 298566-07MG 1
FIX),MG
F/O WLDMT, AL 91X(18+12

2 298566-08MG 1
FIX),MG
F/O WLDMT, AL 91X(21+12

2 298566-09MG 1
FIX),MG
F/O WLDMT, AL 91X(24+12

2 298566-10MG 1

FIX),MG

60 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
F/O WLDMT, AL 85X(18+6

2 298567-01MG 1
FIX),MG
F/O WLDMT, AL 85X(21+6

2 298567-02MG 1
FIX),MG
F/O WLDMT, AL 85X(24+6

2 298567-03MG 1
FIX),MG
F/O WLDMT, AL 85X(27+6

2 298567-04MG 1
FIX),MG
F/O WLDMT, AL 85X(30+6

2 298567-05MG 1
FIX),MG
F/O WLDMT, AL 91X(18+6

2 298567-06MG 1
FIX),MG
F/O WLDMT, AL 91X(21+6

2 298567-07MG 1
FIX),MG
F/O WLDMT, AL 91X(24+6

2 298567-08MG 1
FIX),MG
F/O WLDMT, AL 91X(27+6

2 298567-09MG 1
FIX),MG
F/O WLDMT, AL 91X(30+6

2 298567-10MG 1
FIX),MG
BEARING,SELF LUB 1DIA

3 908002-06 2

IDX1.25LG

COVER PLATE, AL.
4 298401-01 1
PLATFORM, 85.25IN LG

COVER PLATE, AL.
4 298401-02 1
PLATFORM, 91.25IN LG

SCREW TAPPING 10-24X1/2,

5 030444 8
F ZC
298417-01 PIN .75 O.D. X 2.63 LG
905033-4 ROLL PIN .250 O.D.X1.75"LG
SCREW SOCHD .5-13UNC-2A
900036-6
1.25
NUT, HEX HEAD .500-13
901011-9
UNC-2B
LATCH CATCHER, 2-PC PF,
298426-01
DMD
900763-04 SCREW,BTN, .31-18X.75,SS
WASHER,LOCK S/ST
902019-4

.5830DX.322I1D




2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark

13 260917-01 BEARING SELF LUBE 3/4X3/4 2

HOOK, FO LATCH, 2-PC PF
14 298424-01

DMD
SPRING,RH HOOK,.078

15 282749-02 1
WIRE,302SS
SCREW,SHLDR.38 X.75

16 900723-05 1
LG,SS
WASHER, FLAT.375X.032

17 902000-9 1
THK
BEARING, NYL

18 905328-01 1

.38IDX.50DX.38LG

SCREW,SCT HD CAP.375-16
X.1.25

19 900065-05

NUT, HEX HEAD .375-16

20 901011-5 1
UNC-2B
BUMPER,CYL W/WASHER,1.5

X.75

21 905314-05

RIVET,BLD,DOME,AL/ST .25
X1.2

22 903705-06

FLIPOVER STOP BUMPER
ASSY

23 297684-01

SCREW, HEX CAP .38-16X.88, 5
SS

23A 900764-05

WASHER,LOCK S/ST
23B 902019-5 2
.6800DX.385ID

WASHER,FEND .41

23C 903409-03 2
X.880D,SS

23D 285409-03 BUMPER, 1.5IN OD 1

23E 900763-03 SCREW, BTN .31-18 X .63, SS 1

WASHER,LOCK S/ST

23F 902019-4 1
.5830DX.3221D
1/2-3/8 TORSION BAR KIT,

DMD

24 297687-01

9/16-3/8 TORSION BAR KIT,
24 297687-04

DMD
24A 297628-01 LH PIN WLDMT, 1/2IN 1
24A 297757-01 LH PIN WLDMT 9/16IN 1

TORSION BAR HOUSING 1/2
IN

24B 297689-01

62 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
TORSION BAR HOUSING
24B 297762-01
9/16IN
24C 263041-01 TORSION BAR 68.75IN LG 1
24C 297760-01 TORSION BAR 68.75 LG 1
24D 908078-01 FB THRUST BEARING, 11D 2
SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X1/2 GR8
24E 900004-1
ZC
24F 297763-01 RH PIN WELDT, 3/8IN 1
24G  253173-01 TORSION BAR, 3/8X68.75"LG 1
TORSION BAR H IN
24H 297764-01 ORSIO OUSING 1
3/8IN
HOLDER WELDT, F/O
25 285728-02 1
TORSION BAR
R FLH .375-16 2.50L
26 900061-10 sC S0C 37516 2.50LG 4
SST
1/2IN DIA TORSION BAR
27 298759-01 ss1/ ORSIO '
FLIPOVER
7/16IN DIA TORSION BAR
27 298759-03 SS 7/16 ORSIO '
FLIPOVER
BRACKET ASSY,TORSION
28 285595-01 ¢ SSY.TORSIO
BAR
28A  267206-01 ANCHOR BOLT WLDMT 1
28B 901010 NUT, NYLON LOCK 1/2-13zC 1
WASHER, FLAT .500X.063
28C 902000-14
THK
SCR FLH SOC .375-16 1.25LG
29 900061-5

SST

63 of

152



2024-04-24

FLIPOVER WITH DUAL CART STOPS
(MANUAL CLOSER) LAST UPDATED

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY: AUG 2018 to present

[FLIPOVER WITH DUAL CART STOPS (MANUAL CLOSER)|

17
3

" [FOR 6" RAWP]
1 FOR 12" RANP

16

-~ |FOR 6" RAMP
FOR 12" RAMP

o i3

S E] [B?EESh
@
b
,z"’_f;\%lﬁlﬁl
B @t

64 of

152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark

F/O ASSY, AL, 85 X 24 (12+12

REF  298403-01MG 1
DCS), MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 85 X 27 (15+12
REF  298403-02MG 1
DCS), MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 85 X 30 (18+12
REF  298403-03MG 1
DCS), MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 85 X 33 (21+12
REF  298403-04MG 1
DCS), MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 85 X 36 (24+12
REF  298403-05MG 1
DCS), MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 91 X 24 (12+12
REF  298403-06MG 1
DCS), MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 91 X 27 (15+12
REF  298403-07MG 1
DCS), MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 91 X 30 (18+12
REF  298403-08MG 1
DCS), MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 91 X 33 (21+12
REF  298403-09MG 1
DCS), MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 91 X 36 (24+12
REF  298403-10MG 1
DCS), MG
F/O ASSY, AL 85 X 24 (18
REF  298555-01MG
DCS+6),MG
F/O ASSY, AL 85 X 27 (21
REF  298555-02MG 1
DCS+6),MG
F/O ASSY, AL 85 X 30 (24
REF  298555-03MG 1
DCS+6),MG
F/O ASSY, AL 85 X 33 (27
REF  298555-04MG 1
DCS+6),MG
F/O ASSY, AL 85 X 36 (30
REF  298555-05MG 1
DCS+6),MG
F/O ASSY, AL 91 X 24 (18
REF  298555-06MG 1
DCS+6),MG
F/O ASSY, AL 91 X 27 (21
REF  298555-07MG 1
DCS+6),MG
F/O ASSY, AL 91 X 30 (24
REF  298555-08MG 1
DCS+6),MG
F/O ASSY, AL 91 X 33 (27
REF  298555-09MG 1
DCS+6),MG
F/O ASSY, AL 91 X 36 (30
REF  298555-10MG 1

DCS+6),MG

65 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
1 287443-18 PIN, CART STOP, 42.5INLG 2
1 287443-21 PIN, CART STOP, 45.5"LG 2
SPRING, C/S .08 WIRE, 302
2 282729-01
SS
3 900722-03 SCREW,BTN 10-24 X.5,SS 2
4 260917-01 BEARING SELF LUBE 3/4X3/4 2
HOOK, FO LATCH, 2-PC PF
5 298424-01 oK. FO cH. ¢ 1
DMD
REW,SHLDR.38 X.7
6 900723-05 sC S 38 > 1
LG,SS
WASHER, FLAT.375X.032
7 902000-9 S ’ 375X.03 1
THK
PRING,RH HOOK,.07
8 282749-02 S G, OOK..078 1
WIRE,302SS
BEARING, NYL
9 905328-01 1
.38IDX.50DX.38LG
REW,SCT HD CAP.375-1
10 900065-05 sC SC CAP.375-16
X.1.25
NUT, HEX HEAD .375-16
11 901011-5 1
UNC-2B
BUMPER,CYL W/WASHER,1.
12 905314-05 V © IWAS -2
X.75
RIVET,BLD,DOME,AL/ST .2
13 903705-06 ’ DOME,ALIS >
X1.2
RIVET,BL/DM,AL/AL
14 903715-04 6
.25X.37-.5
15 287226-01 CATCH BRACKET 2
ASSY, RAMP D RH
16-6  287447-112 CIS ASSY, S, '
41.88IN LG
C/S ASSY, RAMP DCS, RH,
16-6  287447-114
44.88IN LG
ASSY, 12IN RAMP D
16-12 287447-308 CIS ASSY, s,
RH, 41.88IN LG
ASSY, 12IN RAMP D
16-12 287447-310 CIS ASSY, s,
RH, 44.88IN LG
C/S ASSY, RAMP DCS, LH,
17-6  287447-111
41.88IN LG
ASSY, RAMP D LH
17-6  287447-113 CIS ASSY, CS. LA,

44.88IN LG

66 of

152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark

C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP DCS,
17-12 287447-307 1

LH, 41.88IN LG

C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP DCS,
17-12 287447-309 1

LH, 44.88IN LG

67 of 152



2024-04-24

FLIPOVER WITH SINGLE CART STOP
(MANUAL CLOSER) LAST UPDATED
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY: AUG 2018 to present

[FLIPOVER WITH SINGLE CART S10P (MANUAL CLOSER)|

16
FOR 6" RAMD
FOR 12" RAMP

68 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark

F/O ASSY, AL, 85 X 24 (12+12

REF  298403-11MG 1
SCS), MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 85 X 27 (15+12
REF  298403-12MG 1
SCS), MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 85 X 30 (18+12
REF  298403-13MG 1
SCS), MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 85 X 33 (21+12
REF  298403-14MG 1
SCS), MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 85 X 36 (24+12
REF  298403-15MG 1
SCS), MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 91 X 24 (12+12
REF  298403-16MG 1
SCS), MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 91 X 27 (15+12
REF  298403-17MG 1
SCS), MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 91 X 30 (18+12
REF  298403-18MG 1
SCS), MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 91 X 33 (21+12
REF  298403-19MG 1
SCS), MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 91 X 36 (24+12
REF  298403-20MG 1
SCS), MG
F/O ASSY, AL 85 X 24 (18
REF  298555-11MG
SCS+6),MG
F/O ASSY, AL 85 X 27 (21
REF  298555-12MG 1
SCS+6),MG
F/O ASSY, AL 85 X 30 (24
REF  298555-13MG 1
SCS+6),MG
F/O ASSY, AL 85 X 33 (27
REF  298555-14MG 1
SCS+6),MG
F/O ASSY, AL 85 X 36 (30
REF  298555-15MG 1
SCS+6),MG
F/O ASSY, AL 91 X 24 (18
REF  298555-16MG 1
SCS+6),MG
F/O ASSY, AL 91 X 27 (21
REF  298555-17MG 1
SCS+6),MG
F/O ASSY, AL 91 X 30 (24
REF  298555-18MG 1
SCS+6),MG
F/O ASSY, AL 91 X 33 (27
REF  298555-19MG 1
SCS+6),MG
F/O ASSY, AL 91 X 36 (30
REF  298555-20MG 1

SCS+6),MG

69 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
1 287443-18 PIN, CART STOP, 42.5INLG 2
1 287443-21 PIN, CART STOP, 45.5"LG 2
SPRING, C/S .08 WIRE, 302
2 282729-01
SS
3 900722-03 SCREW,BTN 10-24 X.5,SS 2
4 260917-01 BEARING SELF LUBE 3/4X3/4 2
HOOK, FO LATCH, 2-PC PF
5 298424-01 1
DMD
SCREW,SHLDR.38 X.75
6 900723-05 1
LG,SS
WASHER, FLAT.375X.032
7 902000-9 1
THK
SPRING,RH HOOK,.078
8 282749-02 1
WIRE,302SS
BEARING, NYL
9 905328-01 1

.38IDX.50DX.38LG

SCREW,SCT HD CAP.375-16
X.1.25

10 900065-05

NUT, HEX HEAD .375-16

11 901011-5 1
UNC-2B
BUMPER,CYL W/WASHER,1.5

X.75

12 905314-05

RIVET,BLD,DOME,AL/ST .2
13 903705-06 © s >

X1.2
RIVET,BL/DM,AL/AL

14 903715-04 3
.25X.37-.5

15 287226-01 CATCH BRACKET 1

C/S ASSY, RAMP SCS, RH,
83.88IN LG

16-6  287447-155

C/S ASSY, RAMP SCS, RH,
89.88IN LG

16-6  287447-156

C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP SCS,
RH, 83.88IN LG

16-12 287447-355

C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP SCS,
RH, 89.88IN LG

16-12 287447-356

70 of 152



2024-04-24

1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 9" FIXED RAMP AND DUAL CART STOPS
(HYDRAULIC CLOSER) LAST UPDATED
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY: AUG 2018 to present

[1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 9" FIXED RAMP AND DUAL CART STOPS (HYDRAULIC CLOSER)|

=4
2 PES}

@

71 of

152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298440-01MG 1
90X51+9 DCS

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298440-02MG 1
90X57+9 DCS

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298440-03MG 1
90X63+9 DCS

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298440-04MG 1
90X69+9 DCS

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298440-05MG 1
90X75+9 DCS

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298440-06MG 1
96X51+9 DCS

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298440-07MG 1
96X57+9 DCS

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298440-08MG 1
96X63+9 DCS

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298440-09MG 1
96X69+9 DCS

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298440-10MG 1
96X75+9 DCS

BEARING,SELF LUB 1DIA
1 908002-06 2
IDX1.25LG

COVER PLATE, AL.
2 298401-01 1
PLATFORM, 85.25IN LG

COVER PLATE, AL.
2 298401-02 1
PLATFORM, 91.25IN LG

SCREW TAPPING 10-24X1/2,

3 030444 8
F, ZC

4 287226-01 CATCH BRACKET 2
RIVET,BL/DM,AL/AL

5 903715-04 6
.25X.37-.5

6 900722-03 SCREW,BTN 10-24 X.5,SS 2

7 287443-19 PIN, CART STOP, 44.5IN LG 2

7 287443-20 PIN, CART STOP, 47.5IN LG 2
SPRING, C/S .08 WIRE, 302

8 282729-01 ss 6

1/2 TORSION BAR KIT, H/C
9 297687-05 DMD 1

72 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
9/16 TORSION BAR KIT, H/C

9 297687-08 1
DMD

9A 297628-01 LH PIN WLDMT, 1/2IN 1

9A 297757-01 LH PIN WLDMT 9/16IN 1
TORSION BAR HOUSING 1/2

9B 297689-01 1
IN
TORSION BAR HOUSING

9B 297762-01 1
9/16IN

9C 263041-01 TORSION BAR 68.75IN LG 1

9C 297760-01 TORSION BAR 68.75 LG 1

9D 908078-01 FB THRUST BEARING, 1ID 2
SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X1/2 GR8

9E 900004-1 1
ZC

9F 298757-01 1IN PIN WELDT, RH, H/CDMD 1

9G 253630 PIN COLLAR X 3/4" 1

9H 904723-04 PIN ROLL,.38DIAX1.5LG,SS 1

WASHER, SHIM 1.00 ID X
9J 903460-01 1
1.50 OD SS

C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP DCS,
10 287447-304 1
RH, 43.81IN LG

C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP DCS,
10 287447-306 1
RH, 46.81IN LG

C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP DCS,
11 287447-303 1
LH, 43.81IN LG

C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP DCS,
11 287447-305 1
LH, 46.81IN LG

BEARING SELF LUBE 1DIA X
12 260916-01 1.25IN 1

73 of 152



2024-04-24

1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 9" FIXED RAMP AND SINGLE CART STOP
(HYDRAULIC CLOSER) LAST UPDATED
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY: AUG 2018 to present
1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 9" FIXED RAMP AND SINGLE CART STOP (HYDRAULIC CLOSER)

74 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298440-11MG 1
90X51+9 SCS

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298440-12MG 1
90X57+9 SCS

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298440-13MG 1
90X63+9 SCS

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298440-14MG 1
90X69+9 SCS

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298440-15MG 1
90X75+9 SCS

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298440-16MG 1
96X51+9 SCS

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298440-17MG 1
96X57+9 SCS

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298440-18MG 1
96X63+9 SCS

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298440-19MG 1
96X69+9 SCS

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298440-20MG 1
96X75+9 SCS

BEARING,SELF LUB 1DIA
1 908002-06 2
IDX1.25LG

COVER PLATE, AL.
2 298401-01 1
PLATFORM, 85.25IN LG

COVER PLATE, AL.
2 298401-02 1
PLATFORM, 91.25IN LG

SCREW TAPPING 10-24X1/2,

3 030444 8
F, ZC

4 287226-01 CATCH BRACKET 1
RIVET,BL/DM,AL/AL

5 903715-04 3
.25X.37-.5

6 900722-03 SCREW,BTN 10-24 X.5,SS 2

7 287443-19 PIN, CART STOP, 44.5IN LG 2

7 287443-20 PIN, CART STOP, 47.5IN LG 2
SPRING, C/S .08 WIRE, 302

8 282729-01 ss 6

1/2 TORSION BAR KIT, H/C
9 297687-05 DMD 1

75 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
9/16 TORSION BAR KIT, H/C

9 297687-08 1
DMD

9A 297628-01 LH PIN WLDMT, 1/2IN 1

9A 297757-01 LH PIN WLDMT 9/16IN 1
TORSION BAR HOUSING 1/2

9B 297689-01 1
IN
TORSION BAR HOUSING

9B 297762-01 1
9/16IN

9C 263041-01 TORSION BAR 68.75IN LG 1

9C 297760-01 TORSION BAR 68.75 LG 1

9D 908078-01 FB THRUST BEARING, 1ID 2
SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X1/2 GR8

9E 900004-1 1
ZC

9F 298757-01 1IN PIN WELDT, RH, H/CDMD 1

9G 253630 PIN COLLAR X 3/4" 1

9H 904723-04 PIN ROLL,.38DIAX1.5LG,SS 1

WASHER, SHIM 1.00 ID X
9J 903460-01 1
1.50 OD SS

C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP SCS,
10 287447-353 1
RH, 87.81IN LG

C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP SCS,
10 287447-354 1
RH, 93.81IN LG

BEARING SELF LUBE 1DIA X
11 260916-01 1.25IN 1

76 of 152



2024-04-24

1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 9” DUAL RETENTION RAMPS
(HYDRAULIC CLOSER) LAST UPDATED
AUG 2018 to present
|1| ) COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:
p'/-’

|RETENTIUH RAMPS :H‘I’D RAULIC CLOSER;

77 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298450-01MG 1
90X54+9 DUAL ARR
P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298450-02MG 1
90X60+9 DUAL ARR
P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298450-03MG 1
90X66+9 DUAL ARR
P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298450-04MG 1
90X72+9 DUAL ARR
P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298450-05MG 1
96X54+9 DUAL ARR
P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298450-06MG 1
96X60+9 DUAL ARR
P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298450-07MG 1
96X66+9 DUAL ARR
P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298450-08MG 1
96X72+9 DUAL ARR
BEARING,SELF LUB 1DIA
1 908002-06 2
IDX1.25LG
9IN AL. RET. RAMP, LH, 43IN
2 267041-101 1
LG
9IN AL. RET. RAMP, LH, 46IN
2 267041-103 1
LG
BEARING SELF LUBE 1DIA X
3 260916-01 1
1.25IN
COVER PLATE, AL.
4 298401-01 1
PLATFORM, 85.25IN LG
COVER PLATE, AL.
4 298401-02 1
PLATFORM, 91.25IN LG
SCREW TAPPING 10-24X1/2,
5 030444 8
F, zC
6 267045-23 ROD, HINGE .50 DIA X 42"LG 2
6 267045-24 ROD, HINGE .50 DIA X 45"LG 2
9IN AL. RET. RAMP, RH,
7 267041-102 1
40.75IN LG
9IN AL. RET. RAMP, RH,
7 267041-104 1
43.75IN LG
HOOK, RETENTION RAMP,
8 311038-11 2
.75IN
9 311022-10 HINGE,F/O RAMP,.50LG 10

78 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
BUMPER, EXTRUSION,

10 905318-21 2
.56X.41X37.5
BUMPER, EXTRUSION,

10 905318-22 2
.56X.41X40.5
ROD, HINGE .50 DIA X

11 267045-19 1
88.31"LG
ROD, HINGE .50 DIA X

11 267045-21 1
94.31"LG

12 905007-07 PIN ROLL .156 X 1.00 ZINC 3

13 903420-01 RING, RETAIN,SLF/LCK.50,SS 2
WASHER,6/6

14 903421-02 4

NYLON.25IDX.062TH
15 283951-01 CLEVIS PIN, 1/4 X 1-5/8 2

SPRING,HOOK,RETENTION
16 267326-01

RAMP

17 905007-03 ROLL PIN DIM.156 X.63, ZINC 2
WASHER,6/6

18 903413-02 2

NYLON.5IDX.062TH

RIVET,BLIND SSTL DOME

19 904005-1 4
.187X.44
1/2 TORSION BAR KIT, H/C

DMD

20 297687-05

16 TORSION BAR KIT, H
20 297687-08 916 TORSIO e

DMD
20A 297628-01 LH PIN WLDMT, 1/2IN 1
20A 297757-01 LH PIN WLDMT 9/16IN 1

TORSION BAR HOUSING 1/2
IN

20B 297689-01

TORSION BAR HOUSING
20B 297762-01

9/16IN
20C 263041-01 TORSION BAR 68.75IN LG 1
20C 297760-01 TORSION BAR 68.75 LG 1
20D 908078-01 FB THRUST BEARING, 1ID 2

SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X1/2 GR8
20E 900004-1

ZC
20F 298757-01 1IN PIN WELDT, RH, H/CDMD 1
20G 253630 PIN COLLAR X 3/4" 1

79 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
20H 904723-04 PIN ROLL,.38DIAX1.5LG,SS 1

WASHER, SHIM 1.00 ID X
20J 903460-01 1

1.50 OD SS

80 of 152



2024-04-24

1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 9" SINGLE RETENTION RAMP
(HYDRAULIC CLOSER) LAST UPDATED

AUG 2018 to present
1S COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:

[TPIECE PLATFORM WITH @ SINGLE |

RETENTION RAMP (HYDRAULIC CLOSER)

81 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos

SKU

Description

Qty

Remark

REF

REF

REF

REF

REF

REF

REF

REF

10

298450-09MG

298450-10MG

298450-11MG

298450-12MG

298450-13MG

298450-14MG

298450-15MG

298450-16MG

908002-06

904005-1

260916-01

298401-01

298401-02

030444

267045-03

267045-38

267041-105

267041-106

311038-11

311022-10

905318-02

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

90X54+9 SINGLE ARR

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

90X60+9 SINGLE ARR

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

90X66+9 SINGLE ARR

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

90X72+9 SINGLE ARR

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

96X54+9 SINGLE ARR

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

96X60+9 SINGLE ARR

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

96X66+9 SINGLE ARR

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

96X72+9 SINGLE ARR

BEARING,SELF LUB 1DIA

IDX1.25LG

RIVET,BLIND SSTL DOME

.187X.44

BEARING SELF LUBE 1DIA X

1.25IN

COVER PLATE, AL.
PLATFORM, 85.25IN LG

COVER PLATE, AL.
PLATFORM, 91.25IN LG

SCREW TAPPING 10-24X1/2,

F, ZC

ROD,HINGE.50 DIA X84.56LG

ROD, HINGE .50 DIA X 92.50

LG

9IN AL. RET. RAMP, RH,

83.69IN LG

9IN AL. RET. RAMP, RH,

89.69IN LG

HOOK, RETENTION RAMP,

.75IN

HINGE,F/O RAMP,.50LG

BUMPER,EXTRUSION,.56X.41XB0.5

10

82 of

152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark

BUMPER, EXTRUSION,
10 905318-19 1
.56X.41X87.38

ROD, HINGE .50 DIA X

11 267045-19 1
88.31"LG
ROD, HINGE .50 DIA X

11 267045-21 1
94.31"LG

12 905007-07 PIN ROLL .156 X 1.00 ZINC 2

13 903420-01 RING, RETAIN,SLF/LCK.50,SS 1
WASHER,6/6

14 903421-02 2

NYLON.25IDX.062TH
15 283951-01 CLEVIS PIN, 1/4 X 1-5/8 1

SPRING,HOOK,RETENTION
16 267326-01

RAMP

17 905007-03 ROLL PIN DIM.156 X.63, ZINC 1
WASHER,6/6

18 903413-02 1

NYLON.5IDX.062TH

1/2 TORSION BAR KIT, H/C
DMD

19 297687-05

16 TORSION BARKIT, H
19 297687-08 9/16 TORSIO e

DMD
19A 297628-01 LH PIN WLDMT, 1/2IN 1
19A 297757-01 LH PIN WLDMT 9/16IN 1

TORSION BAR HOUSING 1/2
IN

19B 297689-01

TORSION BAR HOUSING
19B 297762-01

9/16IN
19C 263041-01 TORSION BAR 68.75IN LG 1
19C 297760-01 TORSION BAR 68.75 LG 1
19D 908078-01 FB THRUST BEARING, 1ID 2

SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X1/2 GR8
19E 900004-1

ZC
19F 298757-01 1IN PIN WELDT, RH, H/CDMD 1
19G 253630 PIN COLLAR X 3/4" 1
19H 904723-04 PIN ROLL,.38DIAX1.5LG,SS 1

WASHER, SHIM 1.00 ID X
1.50 OD SS

19J 903460-01

83 of 152



2024-04-24

1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 12" FIXED RAMP
(HYDRAULIC CLOSER) LAST UPDATED
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY: AUG 2018 to present
1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 12" FIXED RAMP (HYDRAULIC CLOSER)|

by

8 PEs;

84 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298410-01MG 1
90X48+12 FIX

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298410-02MG 1
90X54+12 FIX

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298410-03MG 1
90X60+12 FIX

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298410-04MG 1
90X66+12 FIX

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298410-05MG 1
90X72+12 FIX

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298410-06MG 1
96X48+12 FIX

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298410-07MG 1
96X54+12 FIX

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298410-08MG 1
96X60+12 FIX

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298410-09MG 1
96X66+12 FIX

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298410-10MG 1
96X72+12 FIX

BEARING,SELF LUB 1DIA
1 908002-06 2
IDX1.25LG

COVER PLATE, AL.
2 298401-01 1
PLATFORM, 85.25IN LG

COVER PLATE, AL.
2 298401-02 1
PLATFORM, 91.25IN LG

SCREW TAPPING 10-24X1/2,

3 030444 8
F, ZC
1/2 TORSION BAR KIT, H/C

4 297687-05 1
DMD
9/16 TORSION BAR KIT, H/C

4 297687-08 1
DMD

4A 297628-01 LH PIN WLDMT, 1/2IN 1

4A 297757-01 LH PIN WLDMT 9/16IN 1
TORSION BAR H ING 1/2

4B 297689-01 INO s10 OUSING 1/ 1
TORSION BAR H IN

4B 297762-01 ORSIO OUSING 1
9/16IN

4C 263041-01 TORSION BAR 68.75IN LG 1

85 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
4C 297760-01 TORSION BAR 68.75 LG 1
4D 908078-01 FB THRUST BEARING, 11D 2

SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X1/2 GR8
4E 900004-1

ZC
4F 298757-01 1IN PIN WELDT, RH, H/CDMD 1
4G 253630 PIN COLLAR X 3/4" 1
4H 904723-04 PIN ROLL,.38DIAX1.5LG,SS 1

WASHER, SHIM 1.00 ID X
1.50 OD SS

4] 903460-01

BEARING SELF LUBE 1DIA X
1.25IN

5 260916-01

86 of 152



2024-04-24

1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 12" FIXED RAMP AND DUAL CART STOPS
(HYDRAULIC CLOSER) LAST UPDATED
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY: AUG 2018 to present
1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 12" FIXED RAMP AND DUAL CART STOPS (HYDRAULIC CLOSER)

[5]— ot
[BPESh 1

o

e {é'PEES}

E3
&
é
tsPESJ
of N
I ¢

87 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298430-01MG 1
90X48+12 DCS

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298430-02MG 1
90X54+12 DCS

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298430-03MG 1
90X60+12 DCS

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298430-04MG 1
90X66+12 DCS

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298430-05MG 1
90X72+12 DCS

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298430-06MG 1
96X48+12 DCS

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298430-07MG 1
96X54+12 DCS

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298430-08MG 1
96X60+12 DCS

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298430-09MG 1
96X66+12 DCS

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298430-10MG 1
96X72+12 DCS

BEARING,SELF LUB 1DIA
1 908002-06 2
IDX1.25LG

COVER PLATE, AL.
2 298401-01 1
PLATFORM, 85.25IN LG

COVER PLATE, AL.
2 298401-02 1
PLATFORM, 91.25IN LG

SCREW TAPPING 10-24X1/2,

3 030444 8
F, ZC

4 287226-01 CATCH BRACKET 2
RIVET,BL/DM,AL/AL

5 903715-04 6
.25X.37-.5

6 900722-03 SCREW,BTN 10-24 X.5,SS 2

7 287443-19 PIN, CART STOP, 44.5IN LG 2

7 287443-20 PIN, CART STOP, 47.5IN LG 2
SPRING, C/S .08 WIRE, 302

8 282729-01 ss 6

1/2 TORSION BAR KIT, H/C
9 297687-05 DMD 1

88 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
9/16 TORSION BAR KIT, H/C

9 297687-08 1
DMD

9A 297628-01 LH PIN WLDMT, 1/2IN 1

9A 297757-01 LH PIN WLDMT 9/16IN 1
TORSION BAR HOUSING 1/2

9B 297689-01 1
IN
TORSION BAR HOUSING

9B 297762-01 1
9/16IN

9C 263041-01 TORSION BAR 68.75IN LG 1

9C 297760-01 TORSION BAR 68.75 LG 1

9D 908078-01 FB THRUST BEARING, 1ID 2
SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X1/2 GR8

9E 900004-1 1
ZC

9F 298757-01 1IN PIN WELDT, RH, H/CDMD 1

9G 253630 PIN COLLAR X 3/4" 1

9H 904723-04 PIN ROLL,.38DIAX1.5LG,SS 1

WASHER, SHIM 1.00 ID X
9J 903460-01 1
1.50 OD SS

C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP DCS,
10 287447-304 1
RH, 43.81IN LG

C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP DCS,
10 287447-306 1
RH, 46.81IN LG

C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP DCS,
11 287447-303 1
LH, 43.81IN LG

C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP DCS,
11 287447-305 1
LH, 46.81IN LG

BEARING SELF LUBE 1DIA X
12 260916-01 1.25IN 1

89 of 152



2024-04-24

1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 12" FIXED RAMP AND SINGLE CART STOP
(HYDRAULIC CLOSER) LAST UPDATED
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY: AUG 2018 to present
1 PIECE PLATFORM WITH 12" FIXED RAMP AND SINGLE CART STOP (HYDRAULIC CLOSER)

2

i

90 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298430-11MG 1
90X48+12 SCS

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298430-12MG 1
90X54+12 SCS

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298430-13MG 1
90X60+12 SCS

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298430-14MG 1
90X66+12 SCS

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298430-15MG 1
90X72+12 SCS

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298430-16MG 1
96X48+12 SCS

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298430-17MG 1
96X54+12 SCS

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298430-18MG 1
96X60+12 SCS

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298430-19MG 1
96X66+12 SCS

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
REF  298430-20MG 1
96X72+12 SCS

BEARING,SELF LUB 1DIA
1 908002-06 2
IDX1.25LG

COVER PLATE, AL.
2 298401-01 1
PLATFORM, 85.25IN LG

COVER PLATE, AL.
2 298401-02 1
PLATFORM, 91.25IN LG

SCREW TAPPING 10-24X1/2,

3 030444 8
F, ZC

4 287226-01 CATCH BRACKET 1
RIVET,BL/DM,AL/AL

5 903715-04 3
.25X.37-.5

6 900722-03 SCREW,BTN 10-24 X.5,SS 2

7 287443-19 PIN, CART STOP, 44.5IN LG 2

7 287443-20 PIN, CART STOP, 47.5IN LG 2
SPRING, C/S .08 WIRE, 302

8 282729-01 ss 6

1/2 TORSION BAR KIT, H/C
9 297687-05 DMD 1

91 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
9/16 TORSION BAR KIT, H/C

9 297687-08 1
DMD

9A 297628-01 LH PIN WLDMT, 1/2IN 1

9A 297757-01 LH PIN WLDMT 9/16IN 1
TORSION BAR HOUSING 1/2

9B 297689-01 1
IN
TORSION BAR HOUSING

9B 297762-01 1
9/16IN

9C 263041-01 TORSION BAR 68.75IN LG 1

9C 297760-01 TORSION BAR 68.75 LG 1

9D 908078-01 FB THRUST BEARING, 1ID 2
SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X1/2 GR8

9E 900004-1 1
ZC

9F 298757-01 1IN PIN WELDT, RH, H/CDMD 1

9G 253630 PIN COLLAR X 3/4" 1

9H 904723-04 PIN ROLL,.38DIAX1.5LG,SS 1

WASHER, SHIM 1.00 ID X
9J 903460-01 1
1.50 OD SS

C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP SCS,
10 287447-353 1
RH, 87.81IN LG

C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP SCS,
10 287447-354 1
RH, 93.81IN LG

BEARING SELF LUBE 1DIA X
11 260916-01 1.25IN 1

92 of 152



2024-04-24

2 PIECE ALUMINUM PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

(HYDRAULIC CLOSER) LAST UPDATED
AUG 2018 to present

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:
2 PIECE ALUMINUM PLATFORM ASSEMBLY:
’ El (4 PQES]

. [WITH® RAMP
‘H . [WITH1Z" RAMP

8 PEES}

- FLIPOVER ASSEMBLY:

+ |WITH DUAL CART STOPS|
+ [WITH SINGLE CART STOP|

93 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos

SKU

Description

Qty

Remark

REF-6

REF-6

REF-6

REF-6

REF-6

REF-6

REF-6

REF-6

REF-6

REF-6

REF-6

REF-6

REF-6

REF-6

REF-6

REF-6

REF-6

REF-6

REF-6

REF-6

298730-01MG

298730-02MG

298730-03MG

298730-04MG

298730-05MG

298730-06MG

298730-07MG

298730-08MG

298730-09MG

298730-10MG

298750-01MG

298750-02MG

298750-03MG

298750-04MG

298750-05MG

298750-06MG

298750-07MG

298750-08MG

298750-09MG

298750-10MG

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

90X48(30+18+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

90X54(33+21+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

90X60(36+24+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

90X66(39+27+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

90X72(42+30+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

96X48(30+18+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

96X54(33+21+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

96X60(36+24+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

96X66(39+27+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

96X72(42+30+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
90X48(30+18 DCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
90X54(33+21 DCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
90X60(36+24 DCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
90X66(39+27 DCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
90X72(42+30 DCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
96X48(30+18 DCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
96X54(33+21 DCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
96X60(36+24 DCS+6 FIX)

PIF ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
96X66(39+27 DCS+6 FIX)

PIF ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
96X72(42+30 DCS+6 FIX)

94 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU

Description

Qty

Remark

REF-6 298750-11MG

REF-6 298750-12MG

REF-6 298750-13MG

REF-6 298750-14MG

REF-6 298750-15MG

REF-6 298750-16MG

REF-6 298750-17MG

REF-6 298750-18MG

REF-6 298750-19MG

REF-6 298750-20MG

REF-12 298740-01MG

REF-12 298740-02MG

REF-12 298740-03MG

REF-12 298740-04MG

REF-12 298740-05MG

REF-12 298740-06MG

REF-12 298740-07MG

REF-12 298740-08MG

REF-12 298740-09MG

REF-12 298740-10MG

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
90X48(30+18 SCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
90X54(33+21 SCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
90X60(36+24 SCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
90X66(39+27 SCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
90X72(42+30 SCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
96X48(30+18 SCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
96X54(33+21 SCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
96X60(36+24 SCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
96X66(39+27 SCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP,
96X72(42+30 SCS+6 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

90X42(30+12+12 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

90X48(33+15+12 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

90X54(36+18+12 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

90X60(39+21+12 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

90X66(42+24+12 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

96X42(30+12+12 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

96X48(33+15+12 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

96X54(36+18+12 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

96X60(39+21+12 FIX)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

96X66(42+24+12 FIX)

95 of

152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU

Description

Qty

Remark

REF-12 298760-01MG

REF-12 298760-02MG

REF-12 298760-03MG

REF-12 298760-04MG

REF-12 298760-05MG

REF-12 298760-06 MG

REF-12 298760-07MG

REF-12 298760-08MG

REF-12 298760-09MG

REF-12 298760-10MG

REF-12 298760-11MG

REF-12 298760-12MG

REF-12 298760-13MG

REF-12 298760-14MG

REF-12 298760-15MG

REF-12 298760-16MG

REF-12 298760-17MG

REF-12 298760-18MG

REF-12 298760-19MG

REF-12 298760-20MG

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

90X42(30+12+12 DCS)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

90X48(33+15+12 DCS)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

90X54(36+18+12 DCS)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

90X60(39+21+12 DCS)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

90X66(42+24+12 DCS)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

96X42(30+12+12 DCS)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

96X48(33+15+12 DCS)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

96X54(36+18+12 DCS)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

96X60(39+21+12 DCS)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

96X66(42+24+12 DCS)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

90X42(30+12+12 SCS)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

90X48(33+15+12 SCS)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

90X54(36+18+12 SCS)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

90X60(39+21+12 SCS)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

90X66(42+24+12 SCS)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

96X42(30+12+12 SCS)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

96X48(33+15+12 SCS)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

96X54(36+18+12 SCS)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

96X60(39+21+12 SCS)

P/F ASSY, AL, H/C, MAX GRIP, 1

96X66(42+24+12 SCS)

96 of

152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
P/F WLDMT, AL, 2-PC H/C,

1 298725-01MG 1
89X30, MG
P/F WLDMT, AL, 2-PC H/C,

1 298725-02MG 1
89X33, MG
P/F WLDMT, AL, 2-PC H/C,

1 298725-03MG 1
89X36, MG
P/F WLDMT, AL, 2-PC H/C,

1 298725-04MG 1
89X39, MG
P/F WLDMT, AL, 2-PC H/C,

1 298725-05MG 1
89X42, MG
P/F WLDMT, AL, 2-PC H/C,

1 298725-06MG 1
95X30, MG
P/F WLDMT, AL, 2-PC H/C,

1 298725-07MG 1
95X33, MG
P/F WLDMT, AL, 2-PC H/C,

1 298725-08MG 1
95X36, MG
P/F WLDMT, AL, 2-PC H/C,

1 298725-09MG 1
95X39, MG
P/F WLDMT, AL, 2-PC H/C,

1 298725-10MG 1
95X42, MG
F/O WLDMT, AL, 83X18+6

2 298735-01MG 1
FIX, MG
F/O WLDMT, AL, 83X21+6

2 298735-02MG 1
FIX, MG
F/O WLDMT, AL, 83X24+6

2 298735-03MG 1
FIX, MG
F/O WLDMT, AL, 83X27+6

2 298735-04MG 1
FIX, MG
F/O WLDMT, AL, 83X30+6

2 298735-05MG 1
FIX, MG
F/O WLDMT, AL, 89X18+6

2 298735-06MG 1
FIX, MG
F/O WLDMT, AL, 89X21+6

2 298735-07MG 1
FIX, MG
F/O WLDMT, AL, 89X24+6

2 298735-08MG 1
FIX, MG
F/O WLDMT, AL, 89X27+6

2 298735-09MG 1
FIX, MG
F/O WLDMT, AL, 89X30+6

2 298735-10MG 1

FIX, MG

97 of

152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
F/O WLDMT, AL, 83 X12+12

2 298745-01MG 1
FIX, MG
F/O WLDMT, AL, 83 X15+12

2 298745-02MG 1
FIX, MG
F/O WLDMT, AL, 83 X18+12

2 298745-03MG 1
FIX, MG
F/O WLDMT, AL, 83 X21+12

2 298745-04MG 1
FIX, MG
F/O WLDMT, AL, 83 X24+12

2 298745-05MG 1
FIX, MG
F/O WLDMT, AL, 89 X12+12

2 298745-06MG 1
FIX, MG
F/O WLDMT, AL, 89 X15+12

2 298745-07MG 1
FIX, MG
F/O WLDMT, AL, 89 X18+12

2 298745-08MG 1
FIX, MG
F/O WLDMT, AL, 89 X21+12

2 298745-09MG 1
FIX, MG
F/O WLDMT, AL, 89 X24+12

2 298745-10MG 1
FIX, MG
BEARING,SELF LUB 1DIA

3 908002-06 2
IDX1.25LG
COVER PLATE, AL.

4 298401-01 1
PLATFORM, 85.25IN LG
COVER PLATE, AL.

4 298401-02 1
PLATFORM, 91.25IN LG
COVER PLATE, AL.

4 298401-03 1
PLATFORM, 85.25IN LG
SCREW TAPPING 10-24X1/2,

5 030444
F zC

6 298417-01 PIN .75 O.D. X 2.63 LG 2

7 905033-4 ROLL PIN .250 O.D.X1.75"LG 2
SCR FLH SOC .375-16 1.25LG

8 900061-5
SST
BEARING SELF LUBE 1DIA X

9 260916-01
1.25IN
LATCH CATCHER, 2-PC PF,

10 298426-01
DMD

11 900763-04 SCREW,BTN, .31-18X.75,SS 2

98 of

152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark

WASHER,LOCK S/ST
12 902019-4 2
.5830DX.3221D

13 260917-01 BEARING SELF LUBE 3/4X3/4 2

HOOK, FO LATCH, 2-PC PF
DMD

14 298424-01

SPRING,RH HOOK,.078
15 282749-02 1
WIRE,302SS

SCREW,SHLDR.38 X.75

16 900723-05 1
LG,SS
WASHER, FLAT.375X.032

17 902000-9 1
THK
BEARING, NYL

18 905328-01 1

.38IDX.50DX.38LG

SCREW,SCT HD CAP.375-16
X.1.25

19 900065-05

NUT, HEX HEAD .375-16

20 901011-5 1
UNC-2B
BUMPER,CYL W/WASHER,1.5

X.75

21 905314-05

RIVET,BLD,DOME,AL/ST .25
X1.2

22 903705-06

FLIPOVER STOP BUMPER
ASSY

23 297684-01

SCREW, HEX CAP .38-16X.88, 5
SS

23A 900764-05

WASHER,LOCK S/ST
23B 902019-5 2
.6800DX.385ID

WASHER,FEND .41

23C 903409-03 2
X.880D,SS

23D 285409-03 BUMPER, 1.5IN OD 1

23E 900763-03 SCREW, BTN .31-18 X .63, SS 1

WASHER,LOCK S/ST

23F 902019-4 1
.5830DX.3221D
1/2 TORSION BAR KIT, H/C

DMD

24 297687-05

9/16 TORSION BAR KIT, H/C
24 297687-08

DMD
24A 297628-01 LH PIN WLDMT, 1/2IN 1
24A 297757-01 LH PIN WLDMT 9/16IN 1

99 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
TORSION BAR HOUSING 1/2
24B 297689-01 N
TORSION BAR HOUSING
24B 297762-01
9/16IN
24C 263041-01 TORSION BAR 68.75IN LG 1
24C 297760-01 TORSION BAR 68.75 LG 1
24D 908078-01 FB THRUST BEARING, 11D 2
SCREW, CAP 1/4-20X1/2 GR8
24E 900004-1
ZC
24F 298757-01 1IN PIN WELDT, RH, H/C DMD 1
24G 253630 PIN COLLAR X 3/4" 1
24H 904723-04 PIN ROLL,.38DIAX1.5LG,SS 1
WASHER, SHIM 1.00 ID X
24 903460-01
1.50 OD SS
HOLDER WELDT, F/O
25 285728-02 1
TORSION BAR
SCR FLH SOC .375-16 2.50LG
26 900061-10 4
SST
SS 1/2IN DIA TORSION BAR,
27 298759-01
FLIPOVER
SS 7/16IN DIA TORSION BAR,
27 298759-03
FLIPOVER
BRACKET ASSY, TORSION
28 285595-01
BAR
28A  267206-01 ANCHOR BOLT WLDMT 1
28B 901010 NUT, NYLON LOCK 1/2-13zC 1
WASHER, FLAT .500X.063
28C 902000-14

THK

100 of

152



2024-04-24

FLIPOVER WITH DUAL CART STOPS
(HYDRAULIC CLOSER) LAST UPDATED

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY: AUG 2018 to present

[FLIPFOVER WITH DUAL CART STOPS (HYRAULIC CLOSER]|

A7
" [COR & RAMP
FOR 12" RANP

16

-~ |FOR 6" RAMP
FOR 12" RAMP

- i3

.ff%m

101 of

152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
F/O ASSY, AL, 83X12+12
REF  298741-01MG 1
DCS, MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 83X15+12
REF  298741-02MG 1
DCS, MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 83X18+12
REF  298741-03MG 1
DCS, MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 83X21+12
REF  298741-04MG 1
DCS, MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 83X24+12
REF  298741-05MG 1
DCS, MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 89X12+12
REF  298741-06MG 1
DCS, MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 89X15+12
REF  298741-07MG 1
DCS, MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 89X18+12
REF  298741-08MG 1
DCS, MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 89X21+12
REF  298741-09MG 1
DCS, MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 89X24+12
REF  298741-10MG 1
DCS, MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 83X18 DCS+6
REF  298755-01MG 1
FIX, MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 83X21 DCS+6
REF  298755-02MG 1
FIX, MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 83X24 DCS+6
REF  298755-03MG 1
FIX, MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 83X27 DCS+6
REF  298755-04MG 1
FIX, MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 83X30 DCS+6
REF  298755-05MG 1
FIX, MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 89X18 DCS+6
REF  298755-06MG 1
FIX, MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 89X21 DCS+6
REF  298755-07MG 1
FIX, MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 89X24 DCS+6
REF  298755-08MG 1
FIX, MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 89X27 DCS+6
REF  298755-09MG 1
FIX, MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 89X30 DCS+6
REF  298755-10MG 1

FIX, MG

102 of 1582



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
1 287443-19 PIN, CART STOP, 44.5INLG 2
1 287443-22 PIN, CART STOP, 41.5INLG 2
SPRING, C/S .08 WIRE, 302
2 282729-01
SS
3 900722-03 SCREW,BTN 10-24 X.5,SS 2
4 260917-01 BEARING SELF LUBE 3/4X3/4 2
HOOK, FO LATCH, 2-PC PF
5 298424-01 oK. FO cH. ¢ 1
DMD
REW,SHLDR.38 X.7
6 900723-05 sC S 38 > 1
LG,SS
WASHER, FLAT.375X.032
7 902000-9 S ’ 375X.03 1
THK
PRING,RH HOOK,.07
8 282749-02 S G, OOK..078 1
WIRE,302SS
BEARING, NYL
9 905328-01 1
.38IDX.50DX.38LG
REW,SCT HD CAP.375-1
10 900065-05 sC SC CAP.375-16
X.1.25
NUT, HEX HEAD .375-16
11 901011-5 1
UNC-2B
BUMPER,CYL W/WASHER,1.
12 905314-05 V © IWAS -2
X.75
RIVET,BLD,DOME,AL/ST .2
13 903705-06 ’ DOME,ALIS >
X1.2
RIVET,BL/DM,AL/AL
14 903715-04 6
.25X.37-.5
15 287226-01 CATCH BRACKET 2
ASSY, RAMP D RH
16-6  287447-106 CIS ASSY, S, '
40.81IN LG
ASSY, RAMP D RH
16-6  287447-108 CIS ASSY, S, '
43.81IN LG
ASSY, 12IN RAMP D
16-12 287447-302 CIS ASSY, s,
RH, 40.81IN LG
ASSY, 12IN RAMP D
16-12 287447-304 CIS ASSY, s,
RH, 43.81IN LG
C/S ASSY, RAMP DCS, LH,
17-6  287447-105
40.81IN LG
ASSY, RAMP D LH
17-6  287447-107 CIS ASSY, CS. LA,

43.81IN LG

103 of

152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark

C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP DCS,
17-12 287447-301 1

LH, 40.81IN LG

C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP DCS,
17-12 287447-303 1

LH, 43.81IN LG

104 of 152



2024-04-24

FLIPOVER WITH SINGLE CART STOP
(HYDRAULIC CLOSER) LAST UPDATED
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY: AUG 2018 to present

[FLIPFGOVER WITH SINGLE CART ST0P (HYRAULIC CLOSER]]

16
FOR 6" RAMD
FOR 12" RAMP

105 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
F/O ASSY, AL, 83X12+12
REF  298741-11MG 1
SCS, MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 83X15+12
REF  298741-12MG 1
SCS, MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 83X18+12
REF  298741-13MG 1
SCS, MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 83X21+12
REF  298741-14MG 1
SCS, MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 83X24+12
REF  298741-15MG 1
SCS, MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 89X12+12
REF  298741-16MG 1
SCS, MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 89X15+12
REF  298741-17MG 1
SCS, MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 89X18+12
REF  298741-18MG 1
SCS, MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 89X21+12
REF  298741-19MG 1
SCS, MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 89X24+12
REF  298741-20MG 1
SCS, MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 83X18 SCS+6
REF  298755-11MG 1
FIX, MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 83X21 SCS+6
REF  298755-12MG 1
FIX, MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 83X24 SCS+6
REF  298755-13MG 1
FIX, MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 83X27 SCS+6
REF  298755-14MG 1
FIX, MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 83X30 SCS+6
REF  298755-15MG 1
FIX, MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 89X18 SCS+6
REF  298755-16MG 1
FIX, MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 89X21 SCS+6
REF  298755-17MG 1
FIX, MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 89X24 SCS+6
REF  298755-18MG 1
FIX, MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 89X27 SCS+6
REF  298755-19MG . 1
FIX, MG
F/O ASSY, AL, 89X30 SCS+6
REF  298755-20MG 1

FIX, MG

106 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
1 287443-19 PIN, CART STOP, 44.5INLG 2
1 287443-22 PIN, CART STOP, 41.5INLG 2
SPRING, C/S .08 WIRE, 302
2 282729-01
SS
3 900722-03 SCREW,BTN 10-24 X.5,SS 2
4 260917-01 BEARING SELF LUBE 3/4X3/4 2
HOOK, FO LATCH, 2-PC PF
5 298424-01 1
DMD
SCREW,SHLDR.38 X.75
6 900723-05 1
LG,SS
WASHER, FLAT.375X.032
7 902000-9 1
THK
SPRING,RH HOOK,.078
8 282749-02 1
WIRE,302SS
BEARING, NYL
9 905328-01 1

.38IDX.50DX.38LG

SCREW,SCT HD CAP.375-16
X.1.25

10 900065-05

NUT, HEX HEAD .375-16

11 901011-5 1
UNC-2B
BUMPER,CYL W/WASHER,1.5

X.75

12 905314-05

RIVET,BLD,DOME,AL/ST .2
13 903705-06 © s >

X1.2
RIVET,BL/DM,AL/AL

14 903715-04 3
.25X.37-.5

15 287226-01 CATCH BRACKET 1

C/S ASSY, RAMP SCS, RH,
81.88IN LG

16-6  287447-151

C/S ASSY, RAMP SCS, RH,
87.88IN LG

16-6  287447-152

C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP SCS,
RH, 81.88IN LG

16-12 287447-351

C/S ASSY, 12IN RAMP SCS,
RH, 87.88IN LG

16-12 287447-352

107 of 1582



2024-04-24

CHAIN ASSEMBLY
LAST UPDATED
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY: AUG 2018 to present
CHAIN ASSEMBLY
™ {4 PLACES)
£h§= MPEAEM
(INCLUDES 2A)

108 of 152



SKU

Description

297686-01
253606-32
288727-01
903107-05

261609-12

205780

902019-7

282854-01

903456-02

903117-01
903107-04

CHAIN ASSY

CHAIN, 32.38 LG
U-BOLT, 1/2" O.D.

NUT, HEX .5-20 UNF SS

SLEEVE, PROT CHAIN 32.75
LG

TIE, PLASTIC 7" (50 LB)

WASHER,LOCK S/ST
.8690DX.5121D

U-BOLT

WASHER, FLAT .5 DIA X.03
THK, SS

NUT,NYLON.5-13 UNC-2B SS

NUT, HEX .5-13 UNC SS

2024-04-24



2024-04-24

COVER ASSEMBLY (NO LIGHTS) 12V

LAST UPDATED
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY: AUG 2018 to present

|COVER ASSEMBLY [NO LIGHTS) 12

ALARM (IF EQUIPPED)

{6 PLACES)

110 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
AL.COVER ASSY, W/O LTS,
REF  297910-01
ALARM, 96IN BODY, 12V
AL.COVER ASSY,W/O
REF  297910-02
LTS,ALARM,102IN BODY, 12V
AL.COVER ASSY, W/O LTS,
REF  297910-09
96IN BODY, 12V
AL.COVER ASSY, W/O
REF  297910-10
LTS,102IN BODY, 12V
PLATE, MAXON HORZ
1 050175
3.25X15X.032
2 207644 RIVET BLND.19 X.58 DOME 6
NUT, GROMMET NYLON
3 901015-03
SQHD #.25
12V LED LICENSE PLATE
4 907349-01
LIGHT, TECNIQ
TOP SEAL EDGE TRIM, 1/8IN
5 093262-10
EDGE, 9IN LG
6 205780 TIE, PLASTIC 7" (50 LB) 3
7 030460 SCREW 1/4 X 3/4" 2
8 907146-01 12V BACK-UP ALARM 1
HARNESS ASSY, LICENSE
9 297798-01
PLATE, 48IN LG
VINYL/BUNA-N
10 283716-03 1
RUBBER,86.25" LG
VINYL/BUNA-N
10 283716-04 1
RUBBER,92.25" LG
11 226412 LIGHT GROMMET 1

111 of

152



2024-04-24

COVER ASSEMBLY (NO LIGHTS) 24V

LAST UPDATED
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY: NOV 2019 to present

|COVER ASSEMBLY [NO LIGHTS) 24V

ALARM (IF EQUIPPED)

{6 PLACES)

112 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark

AL COVER ASSY, W/O LTS,
REF  297910-01-24 1
ALARM, 96IN BODY, 24V

AL COVER ASSY, W/O LTS,
REF  297910-02-24 1
ALARM, 102IN BODY, 24V

AL COVER ASSY, W/O LTS,
REF  297910-09-24 1
96IN BODY, 24V

AL COVER ASSY, W/O LTS,
REF  297910-10-24 1
96IN BODY, 24V

PLATE, MAXON HORZ
1 050175 1
3.25X15X.032

2 207644 RIVET BLND.19 X.58 DOME 6
NUT, GROMMET NYLON
3 901015-03 2
SQHD #.25
LED LICENSE PLATE LIGHT,
4 907445-01
9-32V
TOP SEAL EDGE TRIM, 1/8IN
5 093262-10
EDGE, 9IN LG
6 205780 TIE, PLASTIC 7" (50 LB) 3
7 030460 SCREW 1/4 X 3/4" 2
ALARM, BACK UP, 97 DB,
8 299591-01 1

12-24V, ASSY

HARNESS ASSY, LICENSE
9 297798-01 SS ASSY, LICENS 1
PLATE, 48IN LG

VINYL/BUNA-N
10 283716-03 1
RUBBER,86.25" LG

VINYL/BUNA-N
10 283716-04 1
RUBBER,92.25" LG

11 226412 LIGHT GROMMET 1

113 of 152



2024-04-24

COVER ASSEMELY (4 LIGHTS) 12V

LAST UPDATED
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY: AUG 2018 to present

|COVER ASSEMBLY (4 LIGHTS) 12V

----------------------

ALARM (IF EQUIPPED)

6 Pk% ES)

114 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
AL.COVER ASSY, 4

REF  297910-03 LTS(2R2W), ALARM, 96IN 1
BODY, 12V
AL.COVER ASSY, 4

REF  297910-04 LTS(2R2W), ALARM,102IN 1
BODY, 12V
AL.COVER ASSY, 4

REF  297910-11
LTS(2R2W), 96IN BODY, 12V
AL.COVER ASSY, 4

REF  297910-12
LTS(2R2W), 102IN BODY, 12V
PLATE, MAXON HORZ

1 050175 1
3.25X15X.032

2 207644 RIVET BLND.19 X.58 DOME 6
NUT, GROMMET NYLON

3 901015-03
SQHD #.25
12V LED LICENSE PLATE

4 907349-01
LIGHT, TECNIQ
TOP SEAL EDGE TRIM, 1/8IN

5 093262-10
EDGE, 9IN LG

6 205780 TIE, PLASTIC 7" (50 LB) 7

7 030460 SCREW 1/4 X 3/4" 2
4" LED BACKUP LT, MOD 44,

8 908273-01
TRUCK-LITE
JUMPER, UTILIMASTER &

9 286553-02 1
MORGAN OLSON
JUMPER, FOREIGN &

9 297491-01 1
DOMESTIC ASSY
JUMPER, ISUZU TRUCK

9 297491-02 1
ASSY
VINYL/BUNA-N

10 283716-03 1
RUBBER,86.25" LG
VINYL/BUNA-N

10 283716-04 1
RUBBER,92.25" LG

11 226412 LIGHT GROMMET 5

12 907146-01 12V BACK-UP ALARM 1
HARNESS ASSY, 4LTS,

13 297796-01 1
F/IDOMESTIC
4" RED LED LT, MOD 44,

14 908271-01 2

TRUCK-LITE

115 of

152



2024-04-24

116 of 152



2024-04-24

COVER ASSEMELY (4 LIGHTS) 24V

LAST UPDATED
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY: NOV 2019 to present

|COVER ASSEMBLY (4 LIGHTS) 24V

----------------------

ALARM (IF EQUIPPED)

6 Pk% ES)

117 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark

AL COVER ASSY,
REF  297910-03-24 4LTS(2R2W), ALARM, 96IN 1
BODY, 24V

AL COVER ASSY,

REF  297910-04-24 4LTS(2R2W), ALARM, 102IN 1
BODY, 24V
AL COVER ASSY,

REF  297910-11-24 1
4LTS(2R2W), 96IN BODY, 24V
AL COVER ASSY,

REF  297910-12-24 4LTS(2R2W), 102IN BODY, 1
24V
PLATE, MAXON HORZ

1 050175 1
3.25X15X.032

2 207644 RIVET BLND.19 X.58 DOME 6
NUT, GROMMET NYLON

3 901015-03 2
SQHD #.25
LED LICENSE PLATE LIGHT,

4 907445-01 2
9-32V
TOP SEAL EDGE TRIM, 1/8IN

5 093262-10 2
EDGE, 9IN LG

6 205780 TIE, PLASTIC 7" (50 LB) 7

7 030460 SCREW 1/4 X 3/4" 2

4IN CLEAR LED BACKUP LT,
8 907446-24 2
MOD 44, TRUCK-LITE, 24V

JUMPER, UTILIMASTER &
9 286553-02 1
MORGAN OLSON

JUMPER, FOREIGN &
9 297491-01 1
DOMESTIC ASSY

JUMPER, ISUZU TRUCK
9 297491-02 1
ASSY

VINYL/BUNA-N
10 283716-03 1
RUBBER,86.25" LG

VINYL/BUNA-N
10 283716-04 1
RUBBER,92.25" LG

11 226412 LIGHT GROMMET 5

ALARM, BACK UP, 97 DB,
12 299591-01 1
12-24V, ASSY

HARNESS ASSY, 4LTS,
13 297796-01 1
F/IDOMESTIC

118 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark

4IN RED LED LT, MOD44

14 907442-24
S/TI/T, TRUCK-LITE, 24V

119 of 152



2024-04-24

COVER ASSEMELY (& LIGHTS) 12V

LAST UPDATED
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY: AUG 2018 to present

|COVER ASSEMBLY (6 LIGHTS) 12V

120 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark

AL.FRGN COVER ASSY, 6
REF  297910-05 LTS(2R2W2Y), ALARM, 96IN 1
BODY, 12V

AL.FRGN COVER ASSY, 6
REF  297910-06 LTS(2R2W2Y), ALARM,102IN 1
BODY, 12V

AL.FRGN COVER ASSY, 6
REF  297910-07 LTS(4R2W), ALARM, 96IN 1
BODY, 12V

AL.FRGN COVER ASSY, 6
REF  297910-08 LTS(4R2W), ALARM,102IN 1
BODY, 12V

AL.FRGN COVER ASSY, 6
REF  297910-13 LTS(2R2W?2Y), 96IN BODY, 1
12v

AL.FRGN COVER ASSY, 6

REF  297910-14 LTS(2R2W2Y), 102IN BODY, 1
12V
AL.FRGN COVER ASSY, 6

REF  297910-15 1
LTS(4R2W), 96IN BODY, 12V
AL.FRGN COVER ASSY, 6

REF  297910-16
LTS(4R2W), 102IN BODY, 12V

PLATE, MAXON HORZ
1 050175 1
3.25X15X.032

2 207644 RIVET BLND.19 X.58 DOME 6
NUT, GROMMET NYLON

3 901015-03 2
SQHD #.25
12V LED LICENSE PLATE

4 907349-01
LIGHT, TECNIQ
TOP SEAL EDGE TRIM, 1/8IN

5 093262-10
EDGE, 9IN LG

6 205780 TIE, PLASTIC 7" (50 LB) 7

7 030460 SCREW 1/4 X 3/4" 2
4" RED LED LT, MOD 44,

8 908271-01 2
TRUCK-LITE
4" YELLOW LED LT, MOD44,

8 908272-01 2

TRUCK-LITE

JUMPER, UTILIMASTER &
9 286553-02 1
MORGAN OLSON

121 of 1582



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark

JUMPER, FOREIGN &
9 297491-01 1
DOMESTIC ASSY

JUMPER, ISUZU TRUCK
9 297491-02 1
ASSY

VINYL/BUNA-N
10 283716-03 1
RUBBER,86.25" LG

VINYL/BUNA-N
10 283716-04 1
RUBBER,92.25" LG

11 226412 LIGHT GROMMET 7

12 907146-01 12V BACK-UP ALARM 1
HARNESS ASSY, 6LTS,

13 297797-01 1
FOREIGN
4" RED LED LT, MOD 44,

14 908271-01 2
TRUCK-LITE
4" LED BACKUP LT, MOD 44,

15 908273-01 2

TRUCK-LITE

122 of 152



2024-04-24

COVER ASSEMELY (6 LIGHTS) 24V

LAST UPDATED
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY: NOV 2019 to present

|COVER ASSEMBLY (6 LIGHTS) 24V

123 of 1582



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark

AL FRGN COVER ASSY, 6LTS
REF  297910-05-24 (2R2W2Y), ALARM, 96IN 1
BODY, 24V

AL FRGN COVER ASSY, 6LTS
REF  297910-06-24 (2R2W2Y), ALARM, 102IN 1
BODY, 24V

AL FRGN COVER ASSY,
REF  297910-07-24 6LTS(4R2W), ALARM, 96IN 1
BODY, 24V

AL FRGN COVER ASSY,
REF  297910-08-24 6LTS(4R2W), ALARM, 102IN 1
BODY, 24V

AL FRGN COVER ASSY,
REF  297910-13-24 6LTS(2R2W2Y), 96IN BODY, 1
24V

AL FRGN COVER ASSY,

REF  297910-14-24 6LTS(2R2W2Y), 102IN BODY, 1
24V
AL FRGN COVER ASSY,

REF  297910-15-24 1
6LTS(4R2W), 96IN BODY, 24V
AL FRGN COVER ASSY,

REF  297910-16-24 6LTS(4R2W), 102IN BODY, 1
24V
PLATE, MAXON HORZ

1 050175 1
3.25X15X.032

2 207644 RIVET BLND.19 X.58 DOME 6
NUT, GROMMET NYLON

3 901015-03 2
SQHD #.25
LED LICENSE PLATE LIGHT,

4 907445-01 2
9-32V

TOP SEAL EDGE TRIM, 1/8IN

5 093262-10 2
EDGE, 9IN LG

6 205780 TIE, PLASTIC 7" (50 LB) 7

7 030460 SCREW 1/4 X 3/4" 2

4IN RED LED LT, MOD44

8 907442-24 2
SITIT, TRUCK-LITE, 24V
4IN YELLOW LED LT, MOD44,

8 907443-24 REAR TURN SIGNAL, 2

TRUCK-LITE, 24V

124 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark

JUMPER, UTILIMASTER &
9 286553-02 1
MORGAN OLSON

JUMPER, FOREIGN &
9 297491-01 1
DOMESTIC ASSY

JUMPER, ISUZU TRUCK
9 297491-02 1
ASSY

VINYL/BUNA-N
10 283716-03 1
RUBBER,86.25" LG

VINYL/BUNA-N
10 283716-04 1
RUBBER,92.25" LG

11 226412 LIGHT GROMMET 7
ALARM, BACK UP, 97 DB,

12 299591-01 1
12-24V, ASSY
HARNESS ASSY, 6LTS,

13 297797-01 1
FOREIGN

4IN RED LED LT, MOD44

14 907442-24 2
S/TI/T, TRUCK-LITE, 24V
4IN CLEAR LED BACKUP LT,

MOD 44, TRUCK-LITE, 24V

15 907446-24

125 of 1582



2024-04-24

HYDRAULIC SYSTEMS
[Hydraulic Systems (Manual Closer) {July 2019 to present)|

[Hydraulic Systems (Manual Closer) (August 2018 to June 2019)|

[Hydraulic Systems (Hydraulic Closer) (July 2019 to present)
[Hydraulic Systems [Hydraulic Closer) (August 2078 to June 2013

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark

126 of 152



2024-04-24

HYDRAULIC SYSTEMS (MANUAL CLOSER)

LAST UPDATED
JULY 2019 to present
NOTE: Replacement face seal fittings EI ff IE
come with required O-rings. Y A
¢ E‘%‘_‘.
& 5 & 1
| M ; ; - [SIANDA
E. ! i+ [8" ABOVE BED
| 'é g : ‘= [12" ABOVE BE
- [STANDARD] ® - [167ABOVE BED|
- [8” ABOVE BEL] : 5 | S
= [12" ABOVE BED} ' : S
- [ ABOVE BED : |
@ e it s
T e
P B
-+ [STANDART)
- [B" ABOVE BED|
‘= [12” ABOVE BED)
-+ [16” ABOVE BED]
3
#/
¥ 'RH CYLINDER
1 m G
LH CYLINDER
K|
E)
Nz k

10
- [STANDARD| (]
- [ABOVE BED|

127 of 1582



Pos SKU Description

CONNECTOR F/S#680-R#6,
1 905173

M-M

O-RING #6, 3/8 ORFS TUBE
2 906712-02

END

MASTER CYL,
3 296916-01

2.016X52.31X1
3A 290270 ELBOW, 90, SAE6-8, ORFS

O-RING #6, 3/8 ORFS TUBE
3B 906712-02

END

POPPET ASSY, PCMP
3C 269413

FL,GPM2.00
4 296917-01 SLAVE CYL, 2.25X52.31X1

ELBOW STRAIGHT, F/S#-O-R
5 905158

#6

ELBOW, SW NUT, ORFS M/F
6 906800-02 OW, SW NUT, ORFS M/F,

48

F/S TUBE ASSY, RH, 64.13IN
7-S  297001-01 /S TUBE ASSY, RH, 64.13

LG, STD

F/S TUBE ASSY, RH, 80.13IN
7-16  297001-02 /S TUBE ASSY, RH, 80.13

LG, 16IN AB

F/S TUBE ASSY RH, 76.13IN
7-12  297001-03 /S TUBE ASS , 76.13

LG, 12IN AB

F/S TUBE ASSY RH, 72.13IN
7-8  297001-04 /S TUBE ASS , 72.13

LG, 8IN AB

F/S TUBE ASSY, RETURN
8-S 296994-01 /S TUBE ASSY, RETU

LINE RH STD

F/S TUBE ASSY, RH, 76.88IN
8-16  296994-02 /S TUBE ASSY, RH, 76.88

LG

F/S TUBE ASSY, RH, 72.88IN
8-12  296994-03 /S TUBE ASSY, RH, 72.88

LG

F/S TUBE ASSY, RH, 68.88IN
8-8  296994-04 /S TUBE ASSY, RH, 68.88

LG

F/S TUBE ASSY, COLUMN LH
9-S  296993-01 /S TUBE ASSY, COLU -

STD

F/S TUBE ASSY, LH CLMN
9-16  296993-02 /S TUBE ASSY, LH CLMN,

78.19IN LG

F/S TUBE ASSY, LH CLMN,
9-12  296993-03 /S TUBE ASS C

74.19IN LG

2024-04-24



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
F/S TUBE ASSY, LH CLMN,
9-8 296993-04
70.19IN LG
3/8 TUBE ASSY, AB MC 96IN
10-AB 210192-01
DMD
3/8 TUBE ASSY, AB MC 102IN
10-AB 210192-02 1
DMD
3/8 TUBE ASSY, STD MC
10-S  210192-03
96IN DMD
3/8 TUBE ASSY, STD MC
10-S  210192-04
102IN DMD
TUBE ASSY RUBBER, 3/8 X
11 283717-01
2" LG
1/2IN TUBE ASSY, HOR. PWR
12 210191-02
LINE ,96IN DMD
1/2IN TUBE ASSY, HOR. PWR
12 210191-03
LINE ,102IN DMD
13 905175 UNION F/S #6 M-M 1
14 205780 TIE, PLASTIC 7" (50 LB) 6
15 905161 UNION F/S #8, M-M 2
ELBOW, STR THR #6 O-R
16 906920-01
&.25NPT, M-F
SWIVEL ELBOW, BRASS, 1/4
17 908300-01
NPT X 3/8 TUBE
TUBING, BLK PUR, 3/8 O.D. X
18 905397-101
1/41.D., 10FT
TUBING, BLK PUR, 3/8 O.D. X
18 905397-102
1/41.D., 12FT
O-RING #8, 1/2 ORFS TUBE
19 906712-03

END

129 of

152



2024-04-24

HYDRAULIC SYSTEMS (MANUAL CLOSER)

LAST UPDATED
AUG 2018 to JUN 2019
NOTE: Replacement face seal fittings EI , IE
come with required O-rings. ‘@]f_g@‘-
& 5 & b
' A ! . - [STANDA
E. i+ [8" ABOVE BED
| é g i » [12" ABOVE BE
- [STANDARD] ® - [167ABOVE BED|
= |87 ABOVE BED) 5 | S
= [12" ABOVE BED} : : ™
- [T ABOVE BED 5 |
|E|. P o Lol i=a - = : :
" "
P B
-+ [ETANDARD
- [F"ABOVE BED]
= [12" ABOVE BED
-+ [16” ABOVE BED]
7,
#/
¥ 'RH CYLINDER
ﬁ @
E . ) B—x"
LH CYLINDER
|
oy - s
10 3
» [STANDARD]
+ |ABOVE BED|

130 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
CONNECTOR F/S#6&0-R#6,
1 905173 1
M-M
O-RING #6, 3/8 ORFS TUBE
2 906712-02 1
END
MASTER CYL,
3 296916-01 1
2.016X52.31X1
3A 290270 ELBOW, 90, SAE6-8, ORFS 1
O-RING #6, 3/8 ORFS TUBE
3B 906712-02 1
END
FLOW CONTROL VALVE 3.0
3C 290269 1
GPM
4 296917-01 SLAVE CYL, 2.25X52.31X1 1
ELBOW STRAIGHT, F/S#-O-R
5 905158 2
#6
ELBOW, SW NUT, ORFS M/F,
6 906800-02 OW. S UT, ORFS MIF, 1
#8
F/S TUBE ASSY, RH, 64.13IN
7-S 297001-01 /s TU SSY, 0413 1
LG, STD
F/S TUBE ASSY, RH, 80.13IN
7-16  297001-02 /s TU SSY, 18013 1
LG, 16IN AB
F/S TUBE ASSY RH, 76.13IN
7-12  297001-03 /s TU SS 7613 1
LG, 12IN AB
F/S TUBE ASSY RH, 72.13IN
7-8 297001-04 STV sS ’ 3 1
LG, 8IN AB
F/S TUBE ASSY, RETURN
8-S 296994-01 /s TU SSY, v 1
LINE RH STD
F/S TUBE ASSY, RH, 76.88IN
8-16  296994-02 /s TU SSY, . 76.88 1
LG
F/S TUBE ASSY, RH, 72.88IN
8-12  296994-03 /s TU SSY, 1288 1
LG
F/S TUBE ASSY, RH, 68.88IN
8-8 296994-04 L/GS v sS 68.88 1

F/S TUBE ASSY, COLUMN LH, 1
STD

9-S 296993-01

F/S TUBE ASSY, LH CLMN,
78.19IN LG

9-16  296993-02

F/S TUBE ASSY, LH CLMN,
74.19IN LG

9-12  296993-03

131 of 1582



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
F/S TUBE ASSY, LH CLMN,
9-8 296993-04
70.19IN LG
HYD LINE LH M/F X 29.19IN
10-AB 297902-01 1
LG, A/B
HYD LINE LH M/F X 32.19IN
10-AB 297902-02 1
LG, A/B
HYD LINE LH M/F X 29.19IN
10-S  297902-03 1
LG, STD
HYD LINE LH M/F X 32.19IN
10-S  297902-04 1
LG, STD
TUBE ASSY RUBBER, 3/8 X
11 283717-01 5
2" LG
1/2" F/IS TUBE ASSY, 83.78"
12 288721-01 1
LG
1/2" F/IS TUBE ASSY, 89.78"
12 288721-03 1
LG
13 283193-01 3/8 ORFS FLANGE SEAL 1
14 205780 TIE, PLASTIC 7" (50 LB) 15
15 283193-02 1/2 ORFS FLANGE SEAL 2
ELBOW, STR THR #6 O-R
16 906920-01
&.25NPT, M-F
SWIVEL ELBOW, BRASS, 1/4
17 908300-01
NPT X 3/8 TUBE
TUBING, BLK PUR, 3/8 O.D. X
18 905397-101
1/41.D., 10FT
TUBING, BLK PUR, 3/8 O.D. X
18 905397-102
1/41.D., 12FT
O-RING #8, 1/2 ORFS TUBE
19 906712-03

END

132 of

152



2024-04-24

HYDRAULIC SYSTEMS (HYDRAULIC CLOSER)

NOTE: Replacement face seal fittings
come with reguired O-rings.

&
|
i
@ Y
.
LH CYLINDER

- 2
- 229

POWER UNIT

9

STANDARD
8" ABOVE BED

=

2" ABOVE BED|
6" ABOVE BED|

&l

o

) |

F

.
BE

I

i,

E

F

ot
\
'

{DOES NOT INCLUDE 13 AND 19)

il

Ry

X
|

LAST UPDATED
JULY 2019 to present

[

24

‘= [6" ABOVE BED]

12" ABOVE BED)|

HYDRAULIC CLOSER
CYLINDER

133 of



Pos SKU Description

CONNECTOR F/S#680-R#6,
1 905173

M-M

O-RING #6, 3/8 ORFS TUBE
2 906712-02

END

MASTER CYL,
3 296916-01

2.016X52.31X1
3A 290270 ELBOW, 90, SAE6-8, ORFS

O-RING #6, 3/8 ORFS TUBE
3B 906712-02

END

POPPET ASSY, PCMP
3C 269413

FL,GPM2.00
4 296917-01 SLAVE CYL, 2.25X52.31X1

ELBOW STRAIGHT, F/S#-O-R
5 905158

#6

ELBOW, SW NUT, ORFS M/F
6 906800-02 OW, SW NUT, ORFS M/F,

48

F/S TUBE ASSY, RH, 64.13IN
7-S  297001-01 /S TUBE ASSY, RH, 64.13

LG, STD

F/S TUBE ASSY, RH, 80.13IN
7-16  297001-02 /S TUBE ASSY, RH, 80.13

LG, 16IN AB

F/S TUBE ASSY RH, 76.13IN
7-12  297001-03 /S TUBE ASS , 76.13

LG, 12IN AB

F/S TUBE ASSY RH, 72.13IN
7-8  297001-04 /S TUBE ASS , 72.13

LG, 8IN AB

F/S TUBE ASSY, RETURN
8-S 296994-01 /S TUBE ASSY, RETU

LINE RH STD

F/S TUBE ASSY, RH, 76.88IN
8-16  296994-02 /S TUBE ASSY, RH, 76.88

LG

F/S TUBE ASSY, RH, 72.88IN
8-12  296994-03 /S TUBE ASSY, RH, 72.88

LG

F/S TUBE ASSY, RH, 68.88IN
8-8  296994-04 /S TUBE ASSY, RH, 68.88

LG

F/S TUBE ASSY, COLUMN LH
9-S  296993-01 /S TUBE ASSY, COLU -

STD

F/S TUBE ASSY, LH CLMN
9-16  296993-02 /S TUBE ASSY, LH CLMN,

78.19IN LG

F/S TUBE ASSY, LH CLMN,
9-12  296993-03 /S TUBE ASS C

74.19IN LG

2024-04-24



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty
F/S TUBE ASSY, LH CLMN,
9-8 296993-04
70.19IN LG
TUBE ASSY RUBBER, 3/8 X
10 283717-01
2" LG
1/2IN TUBE ASSY, HOR. PWR
11 210191-02
LINE ,96IN DMD
1/2IN TUBE ASSY, HOR. PWR
11 210191-03
LINE ,102IN DMD
12 905175 UNION F/S #6 M-M 1
13 205780 TIE, PLASTIC 7" (50 LB) 15
14 905161 UNION F/S #8, M-M 2
15 210193-01 3/8 TUBE ASSY, HC DMD 1
16 297784-01 H/C HYD LINE ASSY 1
17 297786-01 MAIN HYD LIFT LINE ASSY 1
17 297786-02 MAIN HYD LIFT LINE ASSY 1
SCREW, BUTN,
18 900719-10 2
.25-20X1.75,SS
19 903412-01 WASHER,FLAT .25,SS 2
ELBOW BULKHEAD UNION
20 905162 1
FI/S #6
ELBOW, STR THR #6 O-R
21 906920-01 1
&.25NPT, M-F
SWIVEL ELBOW, BRASS, 1/4
22 908300-01
NPT X 3/8 TUBE
TUBING, BLK PUR, 3/8 O.D. X
23 905397-101
1/41.D., 10FT
TUBING, BLK PUR, 3/8 O.D. X
23 905397-102
1/41.D., 12FT
O-RING #8, 1/2 ORFS TUBE
24 906712-03
END
25 297785-01 H/C CYL ASSY 1
25A  297618-01 P/F OPENER CYL ASSY, DMD 1
CONNECTOR #6FS,
25B 906759-01 1
#40R,M-M
HC CYL HOSE ASSY, 1/4IN ID
25C 298487-01
X 50IN LG
25D 283204-04 PIN 1.0" DIA X 2.88" W/H 1

135 of

152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark

20E 904723-04 PIN ROLL,.38DIAX1.5LG,SS 1

O-RING #6, 3/8 ORFS TUBE
END

20F 906712-02

26 298489-01 3W/2P VALVE ASSY, H/IC DMD 1

24V 3W/2P VALVE ASSY, H/C
26 298489-24

DMD
12 VDC 3W2P VALVE

26A 906987-01 1
ASSEMLY
24 VDC 3W/2P VALVE

26A 906987-24 1
ASSEMBLY

ELBOW,NPSC,SAE #6 F/S O-R
26B 906704-02 1

M-M
CONNECTOR F/S#6&0-R#6,

26C 905173 2
M-M

26D 298661-01 3/2 VALVE HARNESS ASSY 1
O-RING #6, 3/8 ORFS TUBE

26E 906712-02 END 3

136 of 152



2024-04-24

HYDRAULIC SYSTEMS (HYDRAULIC CLOSER)

NOTE: Replacement face seal fittings
come with reguired O-rings.

&
|
i
ol
.
LH CYLINDER

=

STAHDARD
& ABOVE BED
12" ABOVE BED|
6" ABOVE BED|

]

r

T
L

e

: ~Ga] U

- | | -

e

©

'RH CYLINDER
ELB:I:’:}

\;*\H- 2 -

T\Eﬁii 92:;&-=G»ﬁ

2EE

{DOES NOT INCLUDE 13 AND 19)

LAST UPDATED
AUG 2018 to JUN 2019

‘= [6" ABOVE BED]

12" ABOVE BED)|

HYDRAULIC CLOSER
CYLINDER

| la
L ||E5A T |
f
| Tea
N
| e
| em
gH
B
=
I

2

137 of

152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
CONNECTOR F/S#6&0-R#6,
1 905173 1
M-M
O-RING #6, 3/8 ORFS TUBE
2 906712-02 3
END
MASTER CYL,
3 296916-01 1
2.016X52.31X1
3A 290270 ELBOW, 90, SAE6-8, ORFS 1
O-RING #6, 3/8 ORFS TUBE
3B 906712-02 1
END
FLOW CONTROL VALVE 3.0
3C 290269 1
GPM
4 296917-01 SLAVE CYL, 2.25X52.31X1 1
ELBOW STRAIGHT, F/S#-O-R
5 905158 2
#6
ELBOW, SW NUT, ORFS M/F,
6 906800-02 OW. S UT, ORFS MIF, 1
#8
F/S TUBE ASSY, RH, 64.13IN
7-S 297001-01 /s TU SSY, 0413 1
LG, STD
F/S TUBE ASSY, RH, 80.13IN
7-16  297001-02 /s TU SSY, 18013 1
LG, 16IN AB
F/S TUBE ASSY RH, 76.13IN
7-12  297001-03 /s TU SS 7613 1
LG, 12IN AB
F/S TUBE ASSY RH, 72.13IN
7-8 297001-04 STV sS ’ 3 1
LG, 8IN AB
F/S TUBE ASSY, RETURN
8-S 296994-01 /s TU SSY, v 1
LINE RH STD
F/S TUBE ASSY, RH, 76.88IN
8-16  296994-02 /s TU SSY, . 76.88 1
LG
F/S TUBE ASSY, RH, 72.88IN
8-12  296994-03 /s TU SSY, 1288 1
LG
F/S TUBE ASSY, RH, 68.88IN
8-8 296994-04 L/GS v sS 68.88 1

F/S TUBE ASSY, COLUMN LH, 1
STD

9-S 296993-01

F/S TUBE ASSY, LH CLMN,
78.19IN LG

9-16  296993-02

F/S TUBE ASSY, LH CLMN,
74.19IN LG

9-12  296993-03

138 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty
F/S TUBE ASSY, LH CLMN,
9-8 296993-04
70.19IN LG
TUBE ASSY RUBBER, 3/8 X
10 283717-01
2" LG
1/2" F/IS TUBE ASSY, 83.78"
11 288721-01
LG
1/2" F/IS TUBE ASSY, 89.78"
11 288721-03
LG
12 283193-01 3/8 ORFS FLANGE SEAL 1
13 205780 TIE, PLASTIC 7" (50 LB) 15
14 283193-02 1/2 ORFS FLANGE SEAL 2
15 297783-01 3/8 HYD LIFT LINE 1
16 297784-01 H/C HYD LINE ASSY 1
17 297786-01 MAIN HYD LIFT LINE ASSY 1
17 297786-02 MAIN HYD LIFT LINE ASSY 1
SCREW, BUTN,
18 900719-10 2
.25-20X1.75,SS
19 903412-01 WASHER,FLAT .25,SS 2
ELBOW BULKHEAD UNION
20 905162 1
FI/S #6
ELBOW, STR THR #6 O-R
21 906920-01 1
&.25NPT, M-F
SWIVEL ELBOW, BRASS, 1/4
22 908300-01
NPT X 3/8 TUBE
TUBING, BLK PUR, 3/8 O.D. X
23 905397-101
1/41.D., 10FT
TUBING, BLK PUR, 3/8 O.D. X
23 905397-102
1/41.D., 12FT
O-RING #8, 1/2 ORFS TUBE
24 906712-03
END
25 297785-01 H/C CYL ASSY 1
25A  297618-01 P/F OPENER CYL ASSY, DMD 1
CONNECTOR #6FS,
25B 906759-01 1
#40R,M-M
HC CYL HOSE ASSY, 1/4IN ID
25C 298487-01
X 50IN LG
25D 283204-04 PIN 1.0" DIA X 2.88" W/H 1

139 of

152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark

20E 904723-04 PIN ROLL,.38DIAX1.5LG,SS 1

O-RING #6, 3/8 ORFS TUBE
20F 906712-02

END

26 298489-01 3W/2P VALVE ASSY, H/IC DMD 1
12 VDC 3W2P VALVE

26A 906987-01 1
ASSEMLY

ELBOW,NPSC,SAE #6 F/S O-R
26B 906704-02 1

M-M
CONNECTOR F/S#6&0-R#6,

26C 905173 2
M-M

26D 298661-01 3/2 VALVE HARNESS ASSY 1

O-RING #6, 3/8 ORFS TUBE
26E 906712-02 END 3

140 of 152



2024-04-24

POWER UNIT 4

PLACES) \

{4 PLACES]

- @

| F

ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS (MANUAL CLOSER])

LAST UPDATED
AUG 2018 to present

141 of 152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
1 284283-03 CABLE ASSY, 10.88IN LG 1
2 297018-01 INNER SWITCH ASSY, U/D 1
3 297018-02 OUTER SWITCH ASSY, U/D 1
4 207644 RIVET BLND.19 X.58 DOME 4
JUNCTION BLOCK, TWO
5 907279-01 1
STUD
6 903412-01 WASHER,FLAT .25,SS 4
NUT, NYL INSRT, THN .25-20
7 903132-01
SS
BOLT, HEX .250-20X1, 18-8
8 901603-06
SS
10A FUSE ASSY, #10-.38
9 297920-01 1
RING TERM
10 903401-01 WASHER,EXT.TOOTH,.195ID 2
11 903107-06 NUT, HEX 10-24 UNC SS 2
12 297269-01 DIGITAL CYCLE COUNTER 1
13 903721-02 RIVET, BL/DM, SS .16X.13-.19 2
14 298684-01 CYCLE COUNTER HARNESS 1
BOLT, HEX .313-18X.50, 18-8
15 901602-02 2

SS

142 of 1582



2024-04-24

ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS (HYDRAULIC CLOSER})

LAST UPDATED
AUG 2018 to present

]

HYDRALIL

HYDRAULIC CI OSER

POWER UNIT
[12V]
[2av

152

143 of



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
1 284283-03 CABLE ASSY, 10.88IN LG 1
2 298688-01 INNER SWITCH ASSY, U/D 1
3 297018-02 OUTER SWITCH ASSY, U/D 1
4 207644 RIVET BLND.19 X.58 DOME 4
JUNCTION BLOCK, TWO
5 907279-01 1
STUD
6 903412-01 WASHER,FLAT .25,SS 5
NUT, NYL INSRT, THN .25-20,
7 903132-01
SS
BOLT, HEX .250-20X1, 18-8
8 901603-06 2
SS
10A FUSE ASSY, #10-.38
9 297920-01 1
RING TERM
10 903401-01 WASHER,EXT.TOOTH,.195ID 2
11 903107-06 NUT, HEX 10-24 UNC SS 2
12 297269-01 DIGITAL CYCLE COUNTER 1
13 903721-02 RIVET, BL/DM, SS .16X.13-.19 2
14 298684-01 CYCLE COUNTER HARNESS 1
BOLT, HEX .313-18X.50, 18-8
15 901602-02
SS
16 298662-01 H/C SWITCH ASSY 1
17 906578-01 RELAY 12VDC 5 PIN 1
17 907125-01 RELAY, 24 VDC, 5 PIN 1

SCREW,BUTTON.25-20 X.75
SS

18 900719-05

WIRE ASSY, QD&TERM RNG,
GRN 6IN LG

19 298687-01

WIRE ASSY, QD&TERM RNG
#10, GRN 5.75IN LG

20 298687-02

144 of 152



2024-04-24

12 VDC POWER UNIT

LAST UPDATED
AUG 2018 to present

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:
12 VDC POWER UNIT

ZITIEIS) ) |

152

145 of



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
REF  297922-01 12 VDC POWER UNIT G/D 1
BASE ASSY, M3419, AP100,
1 290217
STD MOTOR
PUMP, AP100/2.2, EXT TANG,
2 290218 1
NO CVRS
3 280170 MOTOR 1
SCREW,PAN
4 269340 2
HD,TORX,10-32X5/16
WITCH L ACT MTR ST
5 269339 S CH,SOL AC S
12 vDC
TRAP, MOTOR-COLENOID
6 286599 S - MOTOR-CO ©
CONNECTING
-RING,SHAPED,UP1
7 269324 @) G,S ,UP100 &
UP110
PIN,DOWEL,5MM X
8 297564 8
7MM,AP100
COVER REAR,AP1
9 269328 © ' 00 1
309,.375 NPT
-RING,SHAPED,REAR
10 269326 © .S ' 1
COVER,AP100
REW KET HEAD CAP,
11 290219 sC S0c ’
M8X70, GRADE 12.9
12 269417 CARTRIDGE,2W/2P,NC,POPPETI4000
VALV MAX VM01 HDM10
13 269338
T.95-210
TUBE,SUCTION,90 DGR,3/8
14 295577 1
NPT
FILTER REEN M-SERIE
15 269331  SC S s 1
SUCT.
TUBE,45 DE NPTF
16 287273 UBE.45 DEG, 3/8 1
,EXPT END
RESV, PLASTIC, 4.5DIAX1
17 290266 sV, STIC, 4.5 8 1
H/MT
PL RESV, BRETHER
18 290222 VUG, RESV. . 3/8 1
NPT
ADPTER, RUBER, .11
19 290223 1
SPACER, M3500
20 297548 PIN,SPLIT,3/16 X 1/2 2

146 of

152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
CLAM,HOSE,WORM GEAR

21 287277
RSV, M-SER
WIRE

22 297547 1
ASSY,CNTRL,16AWG,HS,RING
PLUG.SAE O-RING, 9/16-18,

23 287282 2
HEX, SO
COIL, ASSY, 10 VDC

24 210646 1
WI/TERMS, GREEN
FITTING,CONNECTOR,3/8TUBEX1

25 297551 1

/8NPTMALE

147 of

152



2024-04-24

24 VDC POWER UNIT

LAST UPDATED
NOV 2018 to present

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY:
24 VDC POWER UNIT]

2T7E[e) e

152

148 of



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
24 VVDC, POWER UNIT, DMD,

REF  297922-24
G/D
BASE ASSY, M3419, AP100,

1 290217
STD MOTOR
PUMP, AP100/2.2, EXT TANG,

2 290218 1
NO CVRS

3 269351 MOTOR DC 24 VOLT 2 TERM 1
SCREW,PAN

4 269340 2
HD,TORX,10-32X5/16
SWITCH, SOLENOID ASSY,

5 284080-02
24VDC
STRAP MOTOR-SOLENOID

6 290276
CONNECTING
O-RING,SHAPED,UP100 &

7 269324
UP110
PIN,DOWEL,5MM X

8 297564 8
7MM,AP100
COVER REAR,AP100

9 269328 1
309,.375 NPT
O-RING,SHAPED,REAR

10 269326 1
COVER,AP100
SCREW SOCKET HEAD CAP,

11 290219 4
M8X70, GRADE 12.9

12 269417 CARTRIDGE,2W/2P,NC,POPPETI4000
VALV MAX VM01 HDM10

13 269338
T.95-210
TUBE,SUCTION,90 DGR,3/8

14 295577 1
NPT
FILTER, SCREEN M-SERIES

15 269331 1
SUCT.
TUBE,45 DEG, 3/8 NPTF

16 287273 1
,EXPT END
RESV, PLASTIC, 4.5DIAX18,

17 290266 1
H/MT
PLUG, RESV, BRETHER, 3/8

18 290222 1
NPT
ADPTER, RUBER, .11

19 290223 1
SPACER, M3500

20 297548 PIN,SPLIT,3/16 X 1/2 2

149 of

152



2024-04-24

Pos SKU Description Qty Remark
CLAM,HOSE,WORM GEAR
21 287277
RSV, M-SER
WIRE ASSY, CNTRL, 16AWG,
22 290227
HS, RING
PLUG.SAE O-RING, 9/16-18,
23 287282 2
HEX, SO
COIL, ASSY, 18VDC
24 290226 1
W/TERMS (RED END)
FITTING,CONNECTOR,3/8TUBEX1
25 297551 1

/8NPTMALE

150 of

152



2024-04-24

DECALS
LAST UPDATED
AUG 2018 to present
——— B o i | NOTE: Prefarrad decal layout is shown. De-
A CAUTION cals on the Liftgate are attached at the
5% s factory. If vehicle does not permit this
Always stand clear - &‘;‘"‘“ 5‘.;”& — layout, decals in the manual and de-
of platform area. cal kit must be applied so that they are
PUN 28515301 . PIN 28515201 @ easily visible when approaching vehi-
cle to operate Liftgate. Use good com-
i , mon sense when locating these decals
i Align arrows . on vehicle.
i before folding
2 P |
247 LIFTGATE SUPPORT
! BEG MAXOM 24
(B66) 629-6624
| maxonbf comad -
. scrnsrucrons I st
e B SUPPORT DECAL
B e . 208634-01

-

| OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

MR =

151 of 1582



Pos SKU Description
DECAL, SHEET, DMD
1 298155-03
COLUMN
DECAL, SHEET, DMD
1A 298155-03
COLUMN
DECAL, SHEET, DMD
1B 298155-03
COLUMN
DECAL, SHEET, DMD
1C 298155-03
COLUMN
DECAL, SHEET, DMD
1D 298155-03
COLUMN
2 220388-02 DECAL 3300# CAPACITY
2 220388-03 DECAL 2200# CAPACITY
2 220388-04 DECAL 3500# CAPACITY
3 283445-01 DECAL, FAMILY OWNED
DECAL, WARNING, STOW
4 298373-01
COLUMNLIFT
DECAL, WARNING, PINCH
5 299274-01
HAZARD BILINGUAL
6 299143-01 DECAL, QR CODE, DMD
DECAL, MAXON 24/7 SPRT,
7 298634-01

OPER

2024-04-24



	Final Assembly MC
	Final Assembly HC
	Main Assembly MC
	Main Assembly MC 2019 10
	Main Assembly HC
	Main Assembly HC 2019 10
	Left Hand Runner
	Right Hand Runner MC
	Right Hand Runner HC
	1 Piece Platform 6 FR MC
	1 Piece Platform 6 FR DCS MC
	1 Piece Platform 6 FR SCS MC
	1 Piece Platform 9 FR DCS MC
	1 Piece Platform 9 FR SCS MC
	1 Piece Platform 9 DRR MC
	1 Piece Platform 9 SRR MC
	1 Piece Platform 12 FR MC
	1 Piece Platform 12 FR DCS MC
	1 Piece Platform 12 FR SCS MC
	2 Piece PF MC
	Flipover DCS MC
	Flipover SCS MC
	1 Piece Platform 9 FR DCS HC
	1 Piece Platform 9 FR SCS HC
	1 Piece Platform 9 DRR HC
	1 Piece Platform 9 SRR HC
	1 Piece Platform 12 FR HC
	1 Piece Platform 12 FR DCS HC
	1 Piece Platform 12 FR SCS HC
	2 Piece PF HC
	Flipover DCS HC
	Flipover SCS HC
	Chain Assembly
	Cover Assembly No Lights 12V
	Cover Assembly No Lights 24V
	Cover Assembly 4 Lights 12V
	Cover Assembly 4 Lights 24V
	Cover Assembly 6 Lights 12V
	Cover Assembly 6 Lights 24V
	Hydraulic Systems Versions
	Hydraulic Systems MC
	Hydraulic Systems MC 2019 06
	Hydraulic Systems HC
	Hydraulic Systems HC 2019 06
	Electrical Systems MC
	Electrical Systems HC
	12 VDC
	24 VDC
	Decals

